AGENDA
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION
Thursday, October 5, 2017 - 7:00 PM

Chairperson Ed Newman

Commissioners Linda Smith
Sam Storey
TJ Welch

Susan Westman
1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda
B. Public Comments

Short communications from the public concerning matters not on the Agenda.
All speakers are requested to print their name on the sign-in sheet located at the podium so that their
name may be accurately recorded in the Minutes.

C. Commission Comments

D. Staff Comments

3. PRESENTATION

A. State Density Bonus Overview

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. Draft Minutes September 6, 2017 Special PC Meeting
B. Draft Minutes September 7, 2017 PC Meeting

5. CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under “Consent Calendar” are considered by the Planning Commission to be routine
and will be enacted by one motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion on these
items prior to the time the Planning Commission votes on the action unless members of the public or the
Planning Commission request specific items to be discussed for separate review. Items pulled for
separate discussion will be considered in the order listed on the Agenda.

A. 4530 Garnet Street #17-0267 APN: 034-034-02
Design Permit application for a new two-story, single-family residence located in the R-1
(Single-Family Residential) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Clark Cochran
Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 8/15/16
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B. 1890 46th Avenue #17-0299 APN: 034-011-45
Design Permit for a remodel and addition to a single-family home with a new attached
single-car garage with living space above. The property is located in the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Pauline Moore Naber
Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 8/8/17

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public Hearings are intended to provide an opportunity for public discussion of each item listed as a
Public Hearing. The following procedure is as follows: 1) Staff Presentation; 2) Public Discussion; 3)
Planning Commission Comments; 4) Close public portion of the Hearing; 5) Planning Commission
Discussion; and 6) Decision.

A. 108 Monterey Avenue #17-0350 APN : 035-262-09
Coastal Development Permit for a seasonal ice skating rink.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is
appealable to the Coastal Commission after all local appeals are exhausted.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: City of Capitola
Representative: Capitola Village Wharf Business Improvement, filed: 9/11/17

B. 3400 Clares Street #17-054 APN: 034-261-35
Design Permit, Conditional Use Permit, and Sign Permit with Variance requests for multiple
wall signs for a new Olive Garden Restaurant at the location of the former Marie
Callender’s building located in the CC (Community Commercial) zoning district.
This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Cypress Properties
Representative: Terry Womack, filed: 4/6/17

7. DIRECTOR'S REPORT
8. COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

9. ADJOURNMENT
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APPEALS: The following decisions of the Planning Commission can be appealed to the City Council
within the (10) calendar days following the date of the Commission action: Conditional Use Permit,
Variance, and Coastal Permit. The decision of the Planning Commission pertaining to an Architectural
and Site Review Design Permit can be appealed to the City Council within the (10) working days following
the date of the Commission action. If the tenth day falls on a weekend or holiday, the appeal period is
extended to the next business day.

All appeals must be in writing, setting forth the nature of the action and the basis upon which the action is
considered to be in error, and addressed to the City Council in care of the City Clerk. An appeal must be
accompanied by a five hundred dollar ($500) filing fee, unless the item involves a Coastal Permit that is
appealable to the Coastal Commission, in which case there is no fee. If you challenge a decision of the
Planning Commission in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else
raised at the public hearing described in this agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the City
at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Notice regarding Planning Commission meetings: The Planning Commission meets regularly on the
1st Thursday of each month at 7 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 420 Capitola Avenue,
Capitola.

Agenda and Agenda Packet Materials: The Planning Commission Agenda and complete Agenda
Packet are available on the Internet at the City's website: www.cityofcapitola.org. Agendas are also
available at the Capitola Branch Library, 2005 Wharf Road, Capitola, on the Monday prior to the Thursday
meeting. Need more information? Contact the Community Development Department at (831) 475-7300.

Agenda Materials Distributed after Distribution of the Agenda Packet: Materials that are a public
record under Government Code § 54957.5(A) and that relate to an agenda item of a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission that are distributed to a majority of all the members of the Planning
Commission more than 72 hours prior to that meeting shall be available for public inspection at City Hall
located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, during normal business hours.

Americans with Disabilities Act: Disability-related aids or services are available to enable persons with
a disability to participate in this meeting consistent with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990. Assisted listening devices are available for individuals with hearing impairments at the meeting in
the City Council Chambers. Should you require special accommodations to participate in the meeting
due to a disability, please contact the Community Development Department at least 24 hours in advance
of the meeting at (831) 475-7300. In an effort to accommodate individuals with environmental
sensitivities, attendees are requested to refrain from wearing perfumes and other scented products.

Televised Meetings: Planning Commission meetings are cablecast "Live" on Charter Communications
Cable TV Channel 8 and are recorded to be replayed on the following Monday and Friday at 1:00 p.m. on
Charter Channel 71 and Comcast Channel 25. Meetings can also be viewed from the City's website:
www.cityofcapitola.org.



http://www.cityofcapitola.org/
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DRAFT FINAL MINUTES
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION
SPECIAL MEETING
WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 6, 2017
6 P.M. — CAPITOLA CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 2
Chairperson Edward Newman: Present, Commissioner Linda Smith: Present, Commissioner B
Sam Storey: Present, Commissioner Susan Westman: Present, Commissioner TJ Welch: 5
Present a

<

2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS ®

o
(99}
A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda - None ~
o
B. Public Comments - None z
C. Commission Comments - None E
D. Staff Comments - None 5

3. PUBLIC HEARINGS ®

A. Zoning Code Update All Properties within Capitola E
Comprehensive Update to the City of Capitola Zoning Code and updated Zoning Map =
(Municipal Code Chapter 17) and subsequent maps relative to the Zoning Code. =
The Zoning Code serves as the Implementation Plan of the City’s Local Coastal Program g
and therefore must be certified by the Coastal Commission. ~
Environmental Determination: Addendum to the General Plan Update EIR 2
Property: The Zoning Code update affects all properties within the City of Capitola. ]
Representative: Katie Herlihy, Senior Planner, City of Capitola ©

5
Chairperson Newman provided an introduction of the special meeting and Senior 3
Planner Katie Herlihy began the staff presentation of the Third Draft of the Zoning Code. a
Senior Planner Herlihy gave an overview of the historical public input process, adoption ]
hearings and timeline leading up to the Zoning Code Update. )
(]
(]
Mr. Ron Graves shared his concern that people on the Potential Historic Resource list ‘g
should be notified that they are on this list and added that architecture is not the only =
thing that determines whether or not something is historic. @
(&)
c
John Draga, a builder who has worked on historic projects on Depot Hill, stated that g
there are guidelines for historical registry established by the federal Department of the o
Interior standards. According to those standards, the City would be required to have an <
inventory as a basis if they did not have an architectural review committee. In an effort to 2
provide clear, concise standards, he suggested that it would be helpful to look at each 5
individual property to determine what makes sense and require exploratory demolition %
and on-site meeting to determine what percentage of the structure would be salvageable
in an effort to avoid unnecessary expense to property owners.
Commissioner Welch requested discussion on the City’s potential historic structures list.
In response to Commissioner Storey’s concerns about property owners on existing
City of Capitola Page 1 Updated 9/28/2017 2:42 PM
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potential list being notified, Senior Planner Herlihy confirmed that the requirement for
notification in the new zoning code only applies if a property is going to be added to the
list. She also noted that criteria for historic significance exists within the National Park
Service and that within the new zoning code the City has developed its own criteria for
designating historic and references a list of potentially historic resources. The
Commission agreed not to modify the draft code but requested that staff bring the
discussion of revisiting the potential historic list to City Council as a work item.

During the discussion of curbside service under the Drive-Through and Car Service
changes to the Zoning Code, Ron Graves addressed the Commission using the example
of mobile take out at McDonald’s and shared parking spaces. He cautioned not to do a
disservice to one commercial area at the benefit of another.

Mr. Graves shared his concerns regarding the 400 block of Capitola Avenue and the
home directly next to the Police Department as part of the vacation overlay districts and
the proposed re-zoning. He stated that he is not against vacation rentals with the proper
protections to the adjacent residences. He believes the conditions placed on them would
make them better neighbors and suggested requiring two parking spaces for each rental
unit. He also suggested that vacation rentals be registered with the Police Department
since it can be difficult to contact the owner of record. The area in question concerns him
as the number of non-commercial uses in the area are approximately three. He
guestioned if this might be considered spot zoning since the commercial uses outweigh
the residential units in this area. He also questioned if this was the best use of our
housing stock considering the permanent shortage of housing in Santa Cruz County.

Eliot Beja, 4800 Opal Cliff, asked about his residence becoming rezoned from single-
family to multi-family under the new zoning code. Senior Planner Herlihy confirmed that
the recommendation in the new zoning map is to make the two properties in question
high-density residential, bringing the properties into compliance.

Kate Sullivan, co-owner of 502 Beulah, requested that her property become a weekly
rental instead of a monthly rental under the new zoning code. Commissioner Westman
noted that it had already been recommended.

MOTION: RECOMMEND ADOPTION OF ZONING CODE UPDATE WITH THE FOLLOWING
CHANGES:

5 72-2 17.72.030 Revision:

In addition to the requirements of this chapter, all
applicable development in Capitola shall also comply with

the Mede\AlaterEfficient Landseaping-Ordinance-prepared

seg-)—applicable water provider’s (i.e. the City of Santa
Cruz Water Department or Soquel Creek Water District)
Landscape Water Use Efficiency Ordinance. If conflicts
occur between the applicable water provider's Medel
WaterEfficient-| andscape Water Use Efficiency
Ordinance and the Zoning Code, the more restrictive

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Sep 6, 2017 6:00 PM (Draft Minutes September 6, 2017 Special PC Meeting)
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10

12

14

16

22

23

24

25

26
33
40

43

72-5

72-5

72-5

72-5

74-5

96-2

80-5

Map

Map

80-

15

136-

16-7
40-5
72-3

76-4

17.72.060.A.5

17.72.060.B.1

17.72.060.B.2

17.72.060.B.8

17.74.040.J.1

17.96.020.B

17.80.050.A.16

MU-N

Street Name

17.80.080.K.3

17.136.060.F

17.16.030.B.6
17.40.020.H.3
17.72.050.A.2

Table 17.76-2

policy to conserve water shall control.

Revision:

Decorative water features (e.g. fountains, ponds, waterfalls)
must be approved by the Planning Commission and shall
have recirculating water systems. Automatic fill valves
are not recommended for use with water features.

Revision:

Irrigation systems shall meet the minimum irrigation
efficiency standard of the applicable water district.

Set threshold for separate landscape water meters for
single-family residential development for parcels sized
greater than 10,000 square feet.

Revision:

Drip or bubble irrigation are required for all trees. Bubblers
should not exceed a flow rate of 1.5 gallons per minute.

Remove utilities from this section as the City does not
oversee the utilities.

Add a requirement that livestock shall be within a fenced
yard.

Change Vacation Rental signs back to a maximum of 1
square foot.

Require a CUP for retail, personal service establishments,
and offices within the MU-N along Capitola Road.

Correct zoning map error: 45" Avenue is labeled 47™
Avenue.

Correct dimension of signs is 18 in. x 32 in.

Change “an” to “a”. The modification will not establish a
precedent.

Note should refer to paragraph 7 instead of 6.
Note — change paragraph 4 to 3

Revision: 17.72.050.A.2 “Landscaping may consist of any
combination of living plants, such as trees, shrubs and grass
or with related natural features, such as rock, stone, or
mulch; and may include patios, courtyards, and outdoor
dining area. Decorative hardscape featuring pervious
materials is permitted within required landscaping areas
combined with natural vegetation.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Sep 6, 2017 6:00 PM (Draft Minutes September 6, 2017 Special PC Meeting)

Staff inquired with the state as to whether the City can
require guest parking for mobile home parks. The state had
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45
56

67
68

69
72
73

74

75

76

77

78

79

76-7

80-
22

16-3
20-2

20-5
28-6
40-3

40-5

48.5

52.2

64.1

20-5

17.76.030.D
17.80.140.A.2

17.16.030
Table 17.20-1

17.20.030(c)
17.28.030(E)(1)

17.40.020(G)(1)(b)
AND C.3.b
17.40.020(1)(4)(b)

17.48.040(B(1)(c)

Table 17.52-1

17.64.020

17.20-1

Parking and Zoning
Sections

not responded at the time of drafting the report.

If the state allows the City to require guest parking, staff
recommends adding 1 guest space/10 mobile home units.

Note E should be changed to D

Change standard to require existing non-conforming signs to
be reviewed during Planning Commission review of a design
permit and state that the Planning Commission will have the
authority to require non-conforming signs to come into
compliance. Add discretionary criteria for when a non-
conforming sign may stay — such as compatible with
neighborhood scale.

Add a front yard setback for garage of 20 feet.

The California Health and Safety Code requires cities to
regulate residential care and group care facilities the same
as family dwellings of the same type in the same zone. For
example, a residential care facility in a detached “home” shall
require the same permits and be subject to the same
development standards as a detached single-family home.

Recommendation: Remove the information for residential
care facilities in the village from the land use table to a note
explaining the law.

The text refers to the wrong table number (17.20-2)
Add that light fixtures should be pointed downward.

Change “lower” income to “low” income

Add mailboxes to list of structures not counted as common
open space

Unclear what this means or how to calculate “lines drawn
parallel to and two feet within the roof line of a carport.”
Modify the language to “all area within the roof line of a
carport”

The table shows 23’ as maximum, but figure 17.52-1
indicates 21’

Combine Soquel Creek and Lagoon and Soquel Creek
Riparian Corridor as a single area

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Sep 6, 2017 6:00 PM (Draft Minutes September 6, 2017 Special PC Meeting)

Update figure to include correct height measurement and
updated allowed roof types with original sketch.

Require a CUP for designated parking spaces within an
integrated complex for an individual commercial tenant or
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designated curbside pickup area.

Allow retail curbside within the all zones.

Prohibit restaurant curbside except in Regional Commercial
zone. In RC zone require CUP just like drive-through.

80 | 160- | Glossary Add definition of CEQA
3
RESULT: RECOMMENDED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Linda Smith, Commissioner
SECONDER: TJ Welch, Chairperson
AYES: Smith, Newman, Welch, Westman, Storey

DIRECTOR'S REPORT — NONE
COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS — NONE

ADJOURNMENT

Jacqueline Aluffi, Clerk to the Commission

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Sep 6, 2017 6:00 PM (Draft Minutes September 6, 2017 Special PC Meeting)
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DRAFT FINAL MINUTES
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 7, 2017
7 P.M. - CAPITOLA CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Chairperson Edward Newman: Present, Commissioner Linda Smith: Present, Commissioner
Sam Storey: Present (arrived at 7:02 p.m.), Commissioner Susan Westman: Present,
Commissioner TJ Welch: Present

2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A.
B.
C.

D.

Additions and Deletions to Agenda - None

Public Comments - None

Commission Comments

Commissioner Welch noted that the Zoning Code Public Hearing process was completed at

last night's special Planning Commission meeting and commended the staff for the hard
work throughout the process.

Staff Comments - None

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A.

Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - Jun 1, 2017 7:00 PM

RESULT: ACCEPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Susan Westman, Commissioner
SECONDER: TJ Welch, Commissioner

AYES: Smith, Newman, Welch, Westman, Storey

Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - Jul 20, 2017 7:00 PM

RESULT: ACCEPTED [4-0]

MOVER: TJ Welch, Commissioner
SECONDER: Linda Smith, Commissioner
ABSTAINED: Westman

AYES: Smith, Newman, Welch, Storey

4. CONSENT CALENDAR

A. 602 El Salto #17-077 APN: 036-142-03

Design Permit for a remodel and addition with secondary dwelling unit to an existing two-
story residence in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

City of Capitola Page 1 Updated 9/14/2017 2:42 PM
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This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted
through the City.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Alex & Judi MacDonell

Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed: 5/22/17

Commissioners Storey and Welch recused themselves from this item due to location proximity
geographical conflict.

MOTION: Approve Design Permit and Coastal Development Permit with the following conditions
and findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval is for the construction of remodel, addition, and new secondary
dwelling unit at 620 El Salto Avenue. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 9,131
square foot property is 60% (5,478 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 56% with
a total of 5,143 square feet of floor area, compliant with the maximum FAR within the
zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and
approved by the Planning Commission on September 7", 2017, except as modified
through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

6. Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant species are
recommended.

7. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #17-077
shall be paid in full.

8. Affordable Housing in-lieu fees are not required for this project because the addition is
less than 50 percent of the square footage of the existing home.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Sep 7, 2017 7:00 PM (Draft Minutes September 7, 2017 PC Meeting)
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9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. 89.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

4B.1
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20. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of
the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and
the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed addition
complies with the Zoning Ordinance and the project secures the purpose of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and
the Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the addition to the
existing residence. The updated design will maintain the character and integrity of
the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of additions that
are lets than 50 percent of the existing structure. This project involves an addition to
an existing, two-story single-family residence that is less than 50% of the square
footage of the existing home. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered
during review of the proposed project.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of
specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed
development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not
limited to:

. The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as
follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate and
document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D) (2) (a) through
(e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the conclusions
and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial evidence in the
record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of approval, the findings
shall explain how the adverse effects which have been identified will be alleviated or
mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section, “cumulative effect” means the
effect of the individual project in combination with the effects of past projects, other
current projects, and probable future projects, including development allowed under
applicable planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. ldentification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon

4B.1
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existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’s
cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation
opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity
of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or cumulative build-out.
Projection for the anticipated demand and need for increased coastal access and
recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s
cumulative effects to any such projected increase. Description of the physical
characteristics of the site and its proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland
recreation areas, and trail linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the
importance and potential of the site, because of its location or other characteristics,
for creating, preserving or enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation
opportunities;

. The home is not located in an area with coastal access. The home will not have
an effect on public trails or beach access.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or
accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of
shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the
season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the
proximity of that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially
characterize or affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated
changes to shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development.
Description and analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary
and cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches
in the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent,
accessibility and usability of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or
affect beaches in the vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the
project, alone or in combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the
ability of the public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e No portion of the project is located along the shoreline or beach.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general
public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the
type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for
passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of any agency (or person)
who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the
nature of the maintenance performed and improvements made. Identification of the
record owner of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the
owner to prohibit public use of the area, including the success or failure of those
attempts. Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area
from the proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

. There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the
shoreline;
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. The proposed project is located on private property. The project will not block or
impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public recreation
areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or
other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish
the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of
any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of
any diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may
be attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

. The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands
committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of
public use areas.

(D) (3) (a — ¢) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination
that one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be
supported by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of
the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical, lateral, bluff
top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be protected, the
agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which is the basis
for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity,
hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal
resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected,;

c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of
public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the subject land.

o The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

(D) (4) (a—f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of
a condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or
character of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:

a. lIdentification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours,
seasons, or character of public use;
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b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
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Packet Pg. 14




CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES — September 7, 2017 7| 4Bl

c. Recreational needs of the public;
. The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the
project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the
mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part
of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and as,
required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

. No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational facilities
designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall have priority
over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial development, but
not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

o The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.
SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

o The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

° The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation
and/or traffic improvements;
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(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by
the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

. The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public
views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

. The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

o The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

° The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department.
Water is available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;
° The project is for a single family home. The GHG emissions for the project are

projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-
flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be
required;

° The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit
issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

o The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological
protection policies;

. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with
established policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

4B.1
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. The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect
marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

o Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional
for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of appropriate
setbacks and mitigation measures;

. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant shall
comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the California
Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated
in the project design;

° Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with

geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

o The proposed project complies with shoreline structure policies.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of
the zoning district in which the project is located;

° This use is a principally permitted use consistent with the Single Family zoning
district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning
requirements, and project review procedures;

. The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning
requirements and project development review and development procedures.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:
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RESULT: APPROVED [3 TO 0]
MOVER: Linda Smith, Commissioner
SECONDER: Susan Westman, Commissioner
AYES: Smith, Newman, Westman
RECUSED: Welch, Storey
B. 4810 Topaz Street #17-074 034-066-10

Design Permit to build a two-story single-family residence on a vacant property, located in
the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is not
appealable to the California Coastal Commission.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Kari Cosentino

Representative: John Craycroft, filed: 5/18/17

MOTION: Approve Design Permit and Coastal Development Permit with the following conditions
and findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

The project approval is for the construction of a new, two-story home at 4810 Topaz
Street. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 3,200 square foot property is 57% (1,824
square feet). The total FAR of the project is 57% with a total of 1,822 square feet of floor
area, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is
approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on September 7™, 2017, except as modified through conditions imposed by
the Planning Commission during the hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant species are
recommended.

4B.1
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #17-074
shall be paid in full.

Affordable Housing in-lieu fees are required for this project and shall be paid prior to
issuance of building permit, in accordance with chapter 18.02 of the Capitola Municipal
Code.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Detalils, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

4B.1
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18. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

19. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

20. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of
the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and
the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed two-story
residence complies with the Zoning Ordinance and the project secures the purpose
of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and
the Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for a new two-story
residence. The new two-story residence will maintain the character and integrity of
the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of one single-
family residence in a residential zone. This project involves the construction of a
new, two-story single-family residence on a vacant property in the R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) Zoning District. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered
during review of the proposed project.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of
specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed
development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not
limited to:

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan (LCP).
The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as follows:
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access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate and
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(e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the conclusions
and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial evidence in the
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record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of approval, the findings
shall explain how the adverse effects which have been identified will be alleviated or
mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section, “cumulative effect” means the
effect of the individual project in combination with the effects of past projects, other
current projects, and probable future projects, including development allowed under
applicable planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. ldentification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon
existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’s
cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation
opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity
of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or cumulative build-out.
Projection for the anticipated demand and need for increased coastal access and
recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s
cumulative effects to any such projected increase. Description of the physical
characteristics of the site and its proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland
recreation areas, and trail linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the
importance and potential of the site, because of its location or other characteristics,
for creating, preserving or enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation
opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 4810 Topaz Street. The home is not located in an
area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails or beach
access.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or
accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of
shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the
season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the
proximity of that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially
characterize or affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated
changes to shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development.
Description and analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary
and cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches
in the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent,
accessibility and usability of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or
affect beaches in the vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the
project, alone or in combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the
ability of the public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Topaz Street. No portion of the project is located
along the shoreline or beach.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general
public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the
type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for
passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of any agency (or person)
who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the
nature of the maintenance performed and improvements made. Identification of the
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record owner of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the
owner to prohibit public use of the area, including the success or failure of those
attempts. Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area
from the proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

e There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the
shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property. The project will not block or impede
the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public recreation areas, or views
to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or
other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish
the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of
any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of
any diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may
be attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access and
recreation. The project does not diminish the public’'s use of tidelands or lands
committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of
public use areas.

(D) (3) (a — ¢) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination
that one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be
supported by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of
the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical, lateral, bluff
top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be protected, the
agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which is the basis
for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity,
hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal
resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected,;
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a condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or
character of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:

a. lIdentification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours,
seasons, or character of public use; The project is located on a residential lot.

b. Topographic constraints of the development site; The project is located on a flat
lot.

c. Recreational needs of the public; The project does not impact recreational needs
of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the
project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the
mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part
of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and as,
required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed project.
(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational facilities
designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall have priority

over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial development, but
not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Sep 7, 2017 7:00 PM (Draft Minutes September 7, 2017 PC Meeting)

Packet Pg. 23




CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES — September 7, 2017 16

and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of a single family home. The project complies with
applicable standards and requirements for provision for parking, pedestrian access, and
alternate means of transportation and/or traffic improvements.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by

the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted

design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public
views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The project
will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department. Water is
available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;
e The project is for a single family home. The GHG emissions for the project are projected

at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-flow standards
of the Soquel Creek Water District.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be
required;

o The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

4B.1
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o The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect
marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable erosion
control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional
for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of appropriate
setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant shall comply
with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the California Building
Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in
the project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

e The proposed project complies with shoreline structure policies.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of
the zoning district in which the project is located,;

e This use is a principally permitted use consistent with the Single Family zoning district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning
requirements, and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements and
project development review and development procedures.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

e The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking permit program;
thus this requirement does not apply.
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RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Linda Smith, Commissioner

SECONDER;: TJ Welch, Commissioner

AYES: Smith, Newman, Welch, Westman, Storey

C. Capitola Mall Redevelopment - Request to Continue to a date uncertain.

MOTION: Continue to a date uncertain

RESULT: CONTINUED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Linda Smith, Commissioner

SECONDER;: TJ Welch, Commissioner

AYES: Smith, Newman, Welch, Westman, Storey

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. 210 Capitola Avenue #17-0280 APN: 035-183-20
Conditional Use Permit to convert a retail space into a take-out coffee and bakery, located
in the CV (Central Village) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Tuan Truong — Halejoi LLC
Representative: Fuse Architect, filed: 7/31/17

Chairperson Newman recused himself due to location and proximity and left the dais.
Commissioner Westman continued the meeting. Senior Planner Herlihy gave the presentation.

Business owner Megan Campbell responded that she is currently doing custom cakes and
would not be doing curbside delivery in reply to Commissioner Storey’s question about the
nature of the business.

MOTION: Approve Conditional Use Permit with the following conditions and findings:
CONDITIONS

1. The project approval consists of a Conditional Use Permit for a take-out food
establishment at 210 Capitola Avenue. The take-out establishment will sell coffee and
baked goods. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed
and approved by the Planning Commission on September 7, 1017, except as modified
through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.
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2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans
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3.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

There is not intensification of use in converting a retail establishment to a take-out
establishment limited to six seats. A maximum of six seats is allowed within the take-out
food establishment.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit # 17-0280
shall be paid in full.

The application did not include a submittal for a new exterior sign. Prior to installation of
a sign on the exterior of the structure, a sign permit application must be submitted to and
approved by the City of Capitola, as required by the municipal code.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, the
appropriate Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. 89.12.010B

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

In any case where the conditions to the granting of a permit have not been or are not
complied with, the community development director shall give notice thereof to the
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permittee, which notice shall specify a reasonable period of time within which to perform

said conditions and correct said violation. If the permittee fails to comply with said

conditions, or to correct said violation, within the time allowed, notice shall be given to

the permittee of intention to revoke such permit at a hearing to be held not less than
thirty calendar days after the date of such notice. Following such hearing and, if good

cause exists therefor, the Planning Commission may revoke the permit.

FINDINGS

A.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of
the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have all
reviewed the project. No exterior changes are proposed that would influence the
development standards of the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) Zoning District. The
conversion of a retail commercial use to a take-out food establishment requires
approval of a conditional use permit. Conditions of approval have been included to
carry out the objectives of the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have all
reviewed the project. A take-out food establishment will maintain the character and
integrity of the CV (Central Village) zoning district. The proposed use is the same
intensity as the existing use. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure
that the project maintains the character and integrity of the area.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts a conversion of a use within an
existing structure. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review
of the proposed project

RESULT: APPROVED [4 TO 0]

MOVER: Sam Storey, Commissioner

SECONDER: TJ Welch, Commissioner

AYES: Smith, Welch, Westman, Storey

RECUSED: Newman

723 El Salto Drive #15-185 APN: 036-143-35

Conditional Use Permit and Design Permit for an addition to an existing four-plex and a

new detached garage and an extension of previously approved minor land division.
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The

project is located in the VS/R-1 (Visitor Serving, Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit, which is

appealable to the California Coastal Commission.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
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Property Owner: Doug Dodds
Representative: Cove Britton , filed 11/12/15

Commissioner Storey recused himself due to the project location in his zone of conflict; he left
the dais and excused himself for the evening.

Applicant representative Cove Britton thanked staff for their assistance with the project.

Commissioner Welch thinks it will be a great addition to the community with plenty of room for
the driveway. Commissioner Smith agreed but would like to condition that some portion of the
driveway should be pervious. Commissioner Westman likes the project and thinks it would be a
great improvement and sees no reason to reduce the 20 feet.

Commissioner Westman suggested that the project be conditioned for the applicant to work with
the Public Works director to determine how much would be appropriate to have permeable and
that they are allowed to keep the two parking spaces at twenty (20) feet.

MOTION: Extend the previously approved minor land division, and approve a Conditional Use
Permit, Design Permit, and Coastal Development Permit with the following conditions and
findings:

CONDITIONS

1. The project approval consists of a conditional use permit and design permit for the
construction of a 1,113 square foot addition to the existing fourplex and a new 1,138
square foot garage. The approval also includes a two year extension of the previous
minor land division and condominium conversion. The proposed project is approved as
indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on
September 7, 2017, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning
Commission during the hearing.

2. Theparking-areafronting alto-Drive-shall-bereduced-from20-feet-wide-to-3
maximumwidth-of 18 feet: At time of submittal for building permit review, additional
permeable surface shall be included within the driveway the amount of which is at the
discretion of the Public Works Director.

3. Existing overhead utility lines shall be placed underground to the nearest utility pole.

4. During grading of the site and installation of driveway, a certified arborist shall be onsite
monitoring work to ensure mitigation to protect the tree roots.

5. The recommendations within the Zinn Geology 2016 geologist report shall be adhered to
through the permitting and construction process.

6. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

7. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.
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8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #15-185
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing
Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. 89.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
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of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

20. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

21. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

22. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

23. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have
reviewed the project. The minor land division, together with the provisions for its design
and improvement, is consistent with the objectives of the Zoning Ordinance, General
Plan and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for an exterior remodel and
bedroom addition to an existing two-story fourplex. The proposed remodel and addition,
with the conditions imposed, will maintain the character and integrity of the Central
Village.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures
provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the
existing floor area. This project involves the addition of 304 square feet to an existing
two-story fourplex in the CV (Central Village) zoning district. No adverse environmental
impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.
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D. A substantial change of circumstances has not occurred since the original Planning
Commission approval of application 10-082 on January 20, 2011 or the two year
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extensions granted in December 2015 and January 2017, would not be detrimental to
the purpose of the certified local coastal program and zoning ordinance.

The Planning Commission finds that neither the physical characteristics of the lot nor the
zoning ordinance has changed since approval of the permit on January 20, 2011.
Therefore, a forth extension of said permit is appropriate.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of
specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed
development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not
limited to:

e The proposed garage, addition, and minor land division conforms to the City’s
certified Local Coastal Plan (LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC
Section 17.46.090 (D) are as follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for
public access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)
(2) (a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for
the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects
upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the
project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access
and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and
upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or
cumulative build-out. Projection for the anticipated demand and need for
increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of
the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such projected
increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its proximity to
the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail linkages to
tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of the site,
because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;
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e The project will not directly affect public access and coastal recreation areas as it
involves a new garage, small addition, and a the minor land division of a privately
owned residential property with no intensification or build out and no public trail or
beach access.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion
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or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence
of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the
season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and
the proximity of that line to existing structures, and any other factors which
substantially characterize or affect the shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes and beach profile
unrelated to the proposed development. Description and analysis of any
reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of
the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the
project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability
of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the
vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in
combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the
public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The project is located atop a bluff along the shoreline, with no beach access.
The approval will not affect any portions of the lot adjacent to the bluff, nor impact
the character of the beach below.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the
general public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal).
Evidence of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral,
blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of
any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to
historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e The privately owned site has historically been used as private residences. There
is no evidence of use of the site by members of the public for coastal access.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the
shoreline;

e The project is located atop a bluff along the shoreline. The tall bluff does not
allow for beach access. Beach access to the public will not be affected by the
project, nor will the development block or impede the ability of the public to get to
or along the tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.
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(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or
other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to
diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation.
Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public
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use areas, and of any diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of
public lands which may be attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of
the development.

e The site is located atop a bluff along the shoreline, but not in the vicinity of a
public recreation area. The minor land division does not diminish the public’s use
of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual
or recreational value of public use areas.

(D) (3) (a——c) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination
that one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be

supported by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all

of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to
be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility
which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected;

C. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the
subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply

(D) (4) (a—f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in
support of a condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and
manner or character of public access use must address the following factors, as
applicable:

a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the
reasons supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by
limiting the hours, seasons, or character of public use;

b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
C. Recreational needs of the public;
d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting
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the project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of
dedication is the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods
as part of a management plan to regulate public use.
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¢ No Management Plan is required; therefore these findings do not apply

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational facilities
designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall have priority
over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial development,
but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

° No new use or change in use is proposed.

SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for such
uses, where feasible.
° No new use or change in use is proposed.

SEC. 30250

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed areas
shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of attraction for
visitors.

° No new use or change in use is proposed.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision
of public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project meets zoning standards for required parking and pedestrian access.
There are no requirements for alternate means of transportation or traffic
improvements as part of the minor land division.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by
the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project was reviewed by the Architectural and Site Review Committee and
complies with the design guidelines and standards for the VS/R-1 zoning district, as
well as the recommendations provided by the Committee.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public
landmarks, protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract
from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

4B.1

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Sep 7, 2017 7:00 PM (Draft Minutes September 7, 2017 PC Meeting)

Packet Pg. 35




CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES — September 7, 2017 28

e No public landmarks or public views to and along the shoreline are affected by the
project.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

o No additional units are proposed and therefore does not require new water or sewer
services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project does not include any additional units, and therefore does not require new
flow rates or fire response times.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;
o The project will be required to comply with water and energy conservation standards
for the proposed covered parking structure as part of the building plan check

process.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be
required;

o The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project complies with the coastal housing policies and condominium conversion
ordinance. The four unit apartments are converted to condos within the application
as part of the minor land division.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological
protection policies;

e The project does not impact natural resources, habitat, or archaeological resources.
(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect
marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e The project will comply with all applicable erosion control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professional for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal
bluffs, and project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

4B.1

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Sep 7, 2017 7:00 PM (Draft Minutes September 7, 2017 PC Meeting)

Packet Pg. 36




CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES — September 7, 2017 29| 4B.1

e A geological/engineering report has been prepared by a professional for the project
and complies with the hazard protection policies including provisions of appropriate
setbacks and mitigation measure. The mitigations suggested within the geological
report shall be a required as a condition of approval.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and
mitigated in the project design;

e The project is not located within a geologically unstable area nor flood plain, and fire
hazard are accounted for and will be mitigated in the project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
e The project complies with shoreline structure policies.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses
of the zoning district in which the project is located,;

e The residential uses that exist are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses in
the VS/R-1 zoning district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning
requirements, and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements
and project development review and development procedures.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

e The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking permit program.

RESULT: APPROVED AS AMENDED [4 TO 0]
MOVER: Susan Westman, Commissioner
SECONDER: TJ Welch, Commissioner

AYES: Smith, Newman, Welch, Westman
RECUSED: Storey

DIRECTOR'S REPORT — NONE
COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS — NONE

ADJOURNMENT

Adjourned to next regular meeting on October 5, 2017
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Jacqueline Aluffi, Clerk to the Commission
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE: OCTOBER 5, 2017

SUBJECT: 4530 Garnet Street #17-0267 APN: 034-034-02

Design Permit application for a new two-story, single-family residence located in
the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Clark Cochran

Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 8/15/16

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing home at 4530 Garnet Street and build a new
1,812-square-foot, single-family home on the property. The property is zoned R-1 (Single-
Family Residential).

BACKGROUND

On May 4, 2017, the Planning Commission approved an addition to the existing single-family
residence on the site. The applicant has decided not to move forward with the addition, and is
requesting approval of a design permit for a new single-family home. The applicant plans to
demolish the existing structure and construct a new single-family home with garage.

The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application on September 13',
2017, and provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Danielle Uharriet: directed the applicant that standard
stormwater conditions will apply.

Building Inspector, Nelson Membreno: informed that applicant that the new home will
have to have sprinklers.

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: liked the design and the placement of the second story
toward the street.

Landscape Architect, position vacant:

City Planner, Katie Herlihy: Requested a landscape plan and that the washer/dryer be
reoriented outside the required 10’ x 20’ interior parking space in the garage.
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Following the Arch and Site meeting, the applicant submitted a landscape plan and informed
staff that the washer and dryer within the garage will be moved under the staircase in the home.
A condition of approval has been added to ensure the washer and dryer are located outside of
the required covered onsite parking space.

DISCUSSION

The subject property at 4530 Garnet Street consists of a single-family residence and a detached
accessory structure in the rear yard. The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing
structures and build a new two-story, single-family home with an attached single car garage.
The existing home is not included on the 2005 list of historic structures. The property is located
in the Jewel Box which is a neighborhood made up primarily of single-family homes, accessory
dwelling units, a park, and a school.

Zoning Summary
The proposed single-family home complies with all the development standards of the R-1
Zoning District, as outlined in the following table:

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

Development Standards
Building Height R-1 Regulation Proposed
25 ft. 24 ft. 1in.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Lot Size 3,200 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 57% (Max 1,824 sq. ft.)
First Floor — Living area 940 sq. ft.
First Story — Garage 303 sq. ft.
Second Floor — Living area 569 sq. ft.
Second Story — Deck 96 sq. ft.
TOTAL FAR 1,812 sq. ft.
Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)
Primary Structure R-1 Regulation Proposed Addition to Main
Residence
Front Yard 15 ft. 15 ft. from right-of-way
20 ft. garage 20 ft. garage
Side Yard 10% lot Lot width 40 ft. 4 ft.
width = 4 ft. min.
Rear Yard 20% lot Lot depth 80 ft. 18 ft.
depth =16 ft. min
Encroachments Arbor encroaches into the front and rear yard.
Parking
Required Proposed
Residential (from 1,501 2 spaces total 2 spaces total
sq. ft. to 2,000 sq. ft.) 1 covered 1 covered
1 uncovered 1 uncovered
Underground Utilities: Yes, required.
required with 25% (Condition of Approval #8)
increase in area
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Design Permit

The applicant is proposing a two-story, single family home with attached garage. The exterior
siding is proposed as board and batten with complimentary decorative features including a
dutch door, wood arbor over the entryway, and carriage style garage doors. A standing seam
metal roof is proposed. On the rear of the home, large cantina doors on the first story will open
out to the rear yard. A decorative cupola with weathervane is proposed on the roof top.

The massing of the home is oriented toward the front of the lot with the second story on the front
half of the home. The massing is broken up through the introduction of a deck stepping the
front facade back above the garage. The arbor above the front door also provides variation in
the overall form. Along Garnet Street, there is a mix of single-story and two-story homes.

Landscaping

The applicant will preserve the majority of the established landscaping onsite. The code
requires a two feet wide landscape strip on the side of the driveway. The applicant will remove
two feet of the existing pavers to comply with the requirement.

CEQA

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts a single-family residence in a residential
zone. This project involves a new single family residence within the R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of
the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #17-0267 based on the findings and conditions.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval consists of a new two-story, single-family residence at 4530 Garnet
Street. The project consists of a 303 square-foor garage, 940 square foot first sotry living
area, 569 square foot second story living area, 96 square foot second-story deck. The
maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 3,200-square foot property is 57% (1,824 square
feet). The total FAR of the project is 57% with a total of 1,812 square feet of floor area,
compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved as
indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on
October 5™, 2017, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning
Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #17-0267
shall be paid in full.
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At the time of submittal for building permit review, Affordable Housing in-lieu fees shall
be paid prior to issuance of building permit, in accordance with chapter 18.02 of the
Capitola Municipal Code.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, the site plan must include a two feet
landscape strip between the driveway and side property line.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, the washer and dryer shown in the
garage must be located outside the required 10 feet by 20 feet covered parking space.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, the building plans must show that the
existing overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant species are
recommended.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
secondary driveway approach (eastern property edge) be removed and replaced with a
standard City curb which meets state accessibility requirements.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
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in the road right-of-way. The removed curb cut requires an encroachment permit which
must be completed prior to certificate of occupancy.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A.

The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed single-family
residence complies with the development standards of the Single-Family District. The
project secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal
Plan

The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the new single-family home.
The design of the home with board and batt siding, a trellis over the archway, and
standing seam metal roof will fit in nicely with the existing neighborhood. The project will
maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
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C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15301(e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts new single-family homes in
residential neighborhoods. This project involves a new single-family residence within the
R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts were
discovered during review of the proposed project.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. 4530 Garnet Street Plan

Prepared By: Katie Herlihy
Senior Planner
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‘GENERAL INFORMATION:

SITE_AREA: ZONE:

3,200 5Q. FT. R-1

550 5Q. FT.

376 S0 FT.

526 s0_FT.
1ST FLODR LIVING 940 50. FT.
2ND FLOOR LIVING 569 S0 FT.
SUBTOTAL 7,508 50 FT.
CARAGE 303 5Q. FT.
TOTAL 7,812 SO FT.
UPPER DECK 96 0. FT.

EAR: 3,200 X 57% = 1,824 ALLOWED
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GENERAL NOTES:

GENERAL:
1. PROJECT SHALL COMPLY NITH THE 2015 CALFORNIA RESDENTAL BULDING CODE, PLUMBING, MECKANICAL.

3. VERIFY THE STABILTY OF ALL ELEMENTS BEFORE DOING ANY WORK AND PROVIDE SHORING, BRACING
AND/OR SUPPORT AS REQUIRED.

4. VERFY ALL GRADES AND DIMENSIONS IN FIELD, WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL SUPERCEDE SCALED DRAWNGS.
CONTACT DESIGNER IF ANY DISCREPANCIES EXIST

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL DEERIS PROMPTLY AND KEEP CONSTRUCTION SITE DRDERLY

& PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL PLANS WLL BE SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

7. ND PERSON MAY TAP INTO ANY FIRE HYDRANT FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FIRE SUPPRESSION OR

8.

WHEN AN AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF NOZZLE CAN BE OBTAINED FOR THE SIZE/TYPE OF HOSE USED, PROVIDE
AUTOMATIC' SHUTOFF NOZZLE
9. NO POTABLE WATER MAY BE USED FOR COMPACTION OR DUST CONTROL IN CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITES WHERE

THERE IS REASONABLY AVAILABLE RECLAMED OR SUB—POTABLE WATER APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

4. TREES NOTED TD BE SAVED ARE 10 BE PROVIDED PROTECTION BY FENGING OR QTHER MEANS
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

5. "THE INSTALLATION FORM CF—6R AND THE CERTIFICATION OF INSULATION ARE REQUIRED TO BE POSTED
AT THE JOB SITE DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE PROJECT."

6. AL HOUSE DRAINAGE TO LANDSCAPED AREAS.

7. AL SUBCONTRACTORS T REVIEW AND SIGN CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN.

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE ALUNINUM OR WOOD THRESHOLD AND INTERLOGKING WEATHERSTRIP,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,
JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS SHALL BE CAULKED AND SEALED.

ALL WINDOWS DOUBLE GLAZED EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE.

FIRST FIVE FEET OF PIPES CLOSEST TO WATER HEATER TANK SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH R=3 MININUM.

1
2.
b
5. HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE SET BACK THERMOSTAT.
B
7.
8. CONTRACTOR T0 'PROVIDE AND POST ON THE STRUGTURE AT FINAL INSPECTION A COMPLETED
INSULATION CERTIFICATE.
9. NFRC LABELS MUST REMAIN ATTACHED TO THE GLAZING UNTIL AFTER INSULATION INSPECTION IS COMPLETED.

FOUNDATION:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY EXCAVATE ALL MATERIALS NECESSARY, OF WHATEVER NATURE, FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF THE WORK. _ANY MATERIAL OF AN UNSUTABLE OR_DELETERIOUS NATURE DISCOVERED
BELOW THE BOTIOMS OF THE FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

GROUND ON WHICH GRADE BEAMS AND EXTERIOR CONGRETE FLATWORK ARE CONSTRUCTED MUST BE

FOUNDATION DETAILS SHALL SUPERCEDE GENERAL NOTES.

PLACE AT NAX.
80" O.C. STARTING AS CLOSE TO CORNERS AS POSSELE & LOCATED TO PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION.
PROVIDE MINMUM 60 SO. IN. FIXED VENTILATION PER CAR TO OUTSIDE AR, 6" ABOVE GARAGE FLOOR.
CONCRETE SHALL DEVELOP 500 PSI_MINIMUM COMPESSIVE STRENGTH AT 38 DAYS. N ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS IN ACI 318, STANDARD PRACTICE FOR CURING CONCRETE, LATEST EDITION, ALL
CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM WITH THE APPLIGABLE PROVISIONS, LATEST EDMION.

ALL NAIL HOLES
SHALL BE FILLED, AND NAILS SHALL BE OF THE SIZE AND LENGTH SPECIFIED AND/OR SUPPLIED
BY THE MANUFACTURER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WHEN INSTALLING OVER PLAWODD, USE
COMMON NALS ' JOIST AND BEAM HANGERS SHALL BE U—TYPE, EXCEPT AS NOTED.

2-MAX OR EQUAL'AT PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

FRAMING, FINISHES, ETC.

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE "GENERAL CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS' THE
“CONVENTIONAL CONSTRUCTION PROVISIONS™ AND ANY OTHER SECTION OF 2016 C.B.C UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE IN THE PLANS OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS.

METAL FRAVE CONNECTORS SHALL BE SMPSON OR EQUAL INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.
NALS EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR P.T_WOOD SHALL BE CALVANIZED.  USE COMMON TYPE NAILS U.NO.
FLOOR JOISTS AND CEILING JOISTS TO BE SIDE LAPPED AND NALED OVER TOP PLATES.

DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER PARALLEL PARTY WALLS

PROVIDE RAFTER TIES (MINIMUM_1X6 ®48" 0.C.) IN LOWER THIRD OF ATTIC WHERE CEILING JOISTS
FIT WITH WASHER UNDER HEADS AND NUTS.

ISTS AND RAFTERS, OVER BEARING WALLS AND AT

© wu owrun

3
iz

SHEATHING.
13. PROVIDE DOUBLE RAFTERS AND HEADERS AT ALL SKYLIGHT OPENINGS.

STUGCO To BE APPLIED W/3 COAT APPLICATION.

14, OCCUPANCY SEPARATION BETWEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE SHALL BE A SELF-CLOSING, TIGHT FITTNG,
SOUD CORE DDOR 1 3/8" MNMUM IN' THCKNESS.

15, MININUM 6"
GOMBUSTION AR: PROVIDE 2 — °X16"—1/4" MESH VENTS 6" FROM FLOOR & 6" FROM GEILING

17. SKYUGHTS SHALL BE TEMPERED/INSULATED GLASS FOR GLAZED SKYLIGHTS.

18] TUS ENCLOSURES SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS, LAVINATED SAFETY GLASS OR APPROVED
PLASTIC OD A SHATTER-RESISTANT TYPE.

15, INTERMEDIATE RALS OR AN ORNAMENTAL PATIERN SHALL PREVENT PASSAGE OF A 4* DIAMETER SPHERE:
A 'LOAD OF 20 LBS PER LINEAR FOOT APPLIED HORIZONTALLY TO THE TOP RALL

20, ALL FRAMING LUNBER SHALL BE GRADE STAMPED. ALL WALLS SHALL BE FRAVED WITH 2X4 STLDS
G16" 0.C. — UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

21 PLYWOOD SHALL BE APA RATED SHEATHING CONFORMING TO PSI—83, EXPOSURE 1 OF EXTERIOR, OF THE
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BLOCKED SHEET EDGES AND AT OTHER LOCATIONS INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND DETALS, WHETHER OR
NOT SHEET EDGES OCCUR AT THESE OTHER LOCATIONS

25, MICROLAM MEMBERS SHALL BE AS WANUFACTURED BR TRUSS, JOIST OR APPROVED EQUAL, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE FOLLOWING' SPECIFICATIONS: ~ Fb=2600 ps), E=1,300,000 psi, CONFORMING. T0 'NER-—481

24, GLUCLAMINATED. BEAUS MANUFACTURED By AN APPROVED FABRICATOR. CERTIFICATE. OF COMPLANGE SHALL
BE PROVIDED UNLESS NOTED, GLU—LAMS SHALL BE GRADE 24F—V4 FOR SIMPLE SPANS.

25. STUD WALLS HORIZONTAL BRIDGING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL WALLS AND PARTITIONS WHERE STUDS ARE
GREATER THAN EIGHT FEET IN HEIGHT. STUD WALLS SUPPORTING BEAMS SHALL HAVE POSTS OF THE SANE
WIDTH UNDER BEARINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

26. WOOD SILLS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS OR SLAB WITH 5/8'X10" ANCHOR BOLTS

@4'-0" 0.C. MAXIMUM SPACING, EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE. THERE SHALL BE A MINMLUM OF TWO
BOLTS, INGLUDING ONE BETWEEN 6" AND 10" FROM EAGH ADOINING PIECE EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED,

27. DOUBLE PLATES SHALL LAP A MINIMUM DF 4'-0" AT SPLICES AND BE NALED WTH NO LESS THAN
#8-16d NAILS. ALL CUTS IN PLATES SHALL OCCUR OVER A STUD.

28, HOLES IN WOOD SILLS OR PLATES OF SHEAR OR HEARING WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE CENTER OF

THE PIECE AND SHALL BE NO GREATER IN DIAMETER THAN 1/3 THE WIDTH OF THE MEMBER. HOLES

LARGER THAN NOTED ABOVE MAY BE BORED IN SILLS, PROVIOING THE SILL IS CONSIDERED CUT IN TWO

AND ANCHOR BOLTS ARE PLACED ACCORDINGLY.

UNTELS OVER QPENINGS IN NON—BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SOLID MEMBERS THE WIDTH OF THE STUDS

AND A MININUM NONINAL_DEPTH IN INCHES AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE SPAN LENGTH IN FEET. LINTELS IN

BEARING WALLS SHALL BE AS NOTED ON THE PLANS.

CUTTNG OF BEAVS AN JOISTS FOR PIPES SHALL'BE NOT PERNITTED WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL

31. AL TMBER FRAMNG TO HAVE MOISTURE CONTENT OF 19% OR LESS AT THE TIME OF GONNECTION
INSTALLATION.

3

PLUMBING:

1. AL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE LATEST EDITON (2016 C.P.C.) AND ALL APPLCABLE
CODES AND LOCAL ORDINANCES.

2. SLOPE OF DRANS 1/4"/FT. MINMUM

5. FROVIDE 12" 50. ACCESS PANEL OR UTLITY SPAGE FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES HAVING CONCEALED
SLIP_JOINT CONNECTIONS.

4. TOILET SHALL HAVE VAX. 128 GAL/FLUSH; SHOWER HEAD FLOW SHALL BE MAX. 2 GAL/MN. AT

s

CLEARANCE FOR CLEANQUTS 18

IMUM.

80 PSI; WATER PRESSURE SHALL BE 50 PSI WAX., FAUCETS SHALL BE MAX. 1.5 GPM.
PIPE MATERALS:

A WATER_— GOPPER TYPE "M" WITH LEAD SOLDER

B. DRANS — SCHEDULE 40 ABS

C. GAS — SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL
FIREPLACE OLTLET CONTROL VALVES SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE SAME ROOM AS THE OUTLET, OUTSIDE THE
HEARTH, BUT NOT MORE THAN 4 FROM SUCH QUTLET.

BETWEEN THE FAUCET SHALL BE
EQUIFPED WITH A HOT WATER RECIRCULATING SYSTEM. (SECTION 6(0), ORD. 3522)

PLUMBING CONTINUED:

18.

PROVIDE 2X6 PLUMBING WALLS.
SHOWER AREA WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NON—ABSORBANT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF 72"

ABOVE DRAIN INLET, “SHOWER & TUB WALLS TO BE A SMOOTH, HARD NON-ABSORBANT SAURFACE OVER

A MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (CEMENT, FIBER GEMENT, GLASS MAT GYPSUM, ETC.) TO A HT. OF
72" ABOVE DRAN INLET (NOT 70") PER CRC 3072

USE_NON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES ON AL HOSE BIBS. (UPCG03)

WATER HEATERS SHALL HAVE A PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE W/DRAN TO OUTSIDE.

SHOWER AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDMDUAL CONTROL VALVES

OF PRESSURE BALANCE OR THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE. (MAX. 120F)

PROVIDE APRROVED NON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES ON HOSE BIBS.

PROVI WATER LINE FROM_METER TO WATER HEATER,

AL 5 WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS IN WHICH QUICK-AGTING VALVES (WASHING MAGHINES,

DISHWASHERS, ETC) ARE INSTALLED, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DEVICES TO ABSORS HIGH PRESSUYRES
RESULTING FROM THE QUICK GLOSING OF THESE VAIVES.

FERRUS GAS PIPES MUST BE ELECTRICALLY ISOLATED FROM THE REST OF THE GAS SYSTEM WITH A LISTED OR
APPROVED ISOLATION. FITTING INSTALLED A MIN. OF 6" AHOVE GRADE.

MECHANICAL:

1
2
3.
4
B
s
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ALL WORK SHALLBE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH (2016 CM.C.) AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL

‘ORDINANCES.
CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE VENTED TO EXTERIOR OF BULDING. ALL FACTORY MADE PRODUCTS TO

SPARK ARRESTOR REQUIRED ON EACH FIREPLACE CHIMNEY AND SHALL HAVE MINIMUM AREA OF 4 TIME NET
FREE AREA OF CHIMNEY OUTLET,

CHIMNEYS SHALL EXTEND MIN. 2° ABOVE THE HIGHEST ELEVATION OF ANY PART OF THE BULDING WITHIN 10"
OF CHIMNEY. SECURE LEAST SECTION OF METAL FLUE 0 PREVENT LATERAL DISPLACEMENT.

STRAP WATER HEATERS TO WALL AND/OR FASTEN TO FLOOR TO RESIST LATERAL FORCES EQUAL TO

100% OR GRAVITY LOAD,

HEATING AND' COOLING EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN THE GARAGE WHICH GENERATES A GLOW, SPARK OR_FLAME
CAPABLE OF IGNITING FLAMABLE VAPORS SHALL SE INSTALLED WITH PILOTS AND BURNERS OR HEATING
ELEMENTS & SWITCHES AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

1 TAPE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:
LEAST TWO WRAPS OF APPROVED DUCT TAPE AND

B. PULL JACKET AND INSULATION BACK OVER THE GORE AND USE TWO WRAPS OF APPROVED TAPE
OR AN APPROVED CLAMP.

PIPING PENETRATIONS TO BE METAL INCLUDING PIPES EXPOSED IN THE GARAGE.

R DUCTS INSTALLED UNDER A FLOOR IN A CRAWL SPACE SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO MAINTAN A

VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF EIGHTEEN (18) INCHES FOR ALL PORTIONS OF THE DUCT THAT WOULD

OBSTRUCT ACCESS TO ANY PART OF THE CRANL SPACE. C.M.C. SECTION 604.1.

ELECTRICAL:

1.
2

3

5.
s
7.
a
o

ALL WORK SHALLBE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF (2016 C.EC.) AND ALL APPLICABLE
GODES_ AND LOCAL ORDINANGES,

ALL 125 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE 15 AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLE OUTLETS INSTALLED OUTDOGRS, IN
GARAGES, N ‘BASEMENTS, IN BATHRDOMS AND THE KICHEN ABOVE COUNTER TOP SURFACE SHALL HAVE
GROUNDFAULT GIRGUT PROTECTION.

PLUMBING PIPELINES PROMIBITED FOR USE AS ELECTRICAL GROUND.

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL REGEVE THEIR PRIARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND HAVE
BATTERY PACKC UP.” ONE SNOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE LOGATED N EACH SLEEPING ROOMS & HALLWAY
SERVICE' CONDUCTORS SHALL HAVE A CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM WINDOWS, DOJFS,
PORCHES, FIRE ESCAPES OR SIMLAR LOCATION

GENERAL LIGHTING IN KITGHEN AND BATHS SHALL BE LED.

UIGHT FIXTURES ABOVE SHOWER/TUB SHALL BE W.P. RATED AND COMPLY WTH CODE

GONDUGTOR WIRES WITH AN INSULATED NEUTRAL & A FOUR-PRONG OUTLET ARE REQURED FOR DRYERS
% COOKING UNITS.

RECEPTACLES AT FRONT AND REAR OF HOME SHALL BE WATERPROOF & G.F.C.l. PROTECTED & MUST BE

CHEN, BATHS AND EXTERIOR,
LIGHT FIXTURES IN CLOSETS TO BE MINIMUN 12' FROM FACE OF SHELF IF INCANDESCENT, 6" IF
FLUORESCENT OR RECESSED.

ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15— AND 20-AMPERE QUTLETS INSTALLED IN

LOCATE UNDER_KITCHEN SINK

ALL BATHROOM RECEPTAGLES T0 BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT WITH G.F.C... PROTECTION.

ALL LIGHTING/LUMINAIRIES SHALL EITHER BE HI EFFICACY OR SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN
OGGUPANT SENSOR IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS AND UTILTY ROOMS

LED. LIGHTING IN ALL HABITABLE ROOMS.

RECESSED LUMINARIES ARE REQUIRED TO BE LABELED FOR ZERO CLEARANCE INSULATION COVERAGE (IC)
AND SHALL BE LABELED AR TIGHT (AT).

ALL BATHRGOM RECEPTACLES TO 8E SUPFLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT WITH G.F.C.. PROTECTION
CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE ARTICLE 210-8 & 210-11(C)(3).

ALL LAUNDRY ROON RECEFTACLES TO BE SUPPLIED BY A DEGICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT.

NON—FLUORESCENT LIGHTING IN KITCHEN MAY NOT EXCEED 50% QF THE TOTAL WATTAGE OR
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING.

FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS:

OCUPANGY CLASSIFIGATION R-3/U
BULDING CONSTRUGTION TYPE V-B
SPRINKLERED

FIRE FLOW REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE A MINMUM 1,000
GALLONS PER_MINUTE FRON HYDRANT LOCATED WITHIN 250 FEET.
EXISTING HYDRANT 1,580 GP.M

1. THESE PLANS ARE IN COMPLANCE WITH CALIFORNIA BULDING AND FIRE CODES (2016)
AND DISTRICT AMENDMENTS,

2 DESIGNER/INSTALLER SHALL SUBMIT THREE SETS OF PLANS AND CALCULATIONS FOR
THE_UNDERGROUND AND OVERHEAD RESIDENTIAL AUTOMATIG FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
TO FIRE_APPROVAL

3. SNOKE DETECTORS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO CALIFORNA BUILDING GODE
AND APPROVED BY FIRE AGENCY.

4. BUILDING NUMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED. NUNBERS SHALL BE A MINMUM OF FOUR

INGHES IN HEIGHT ON A CONTRASTING_BACKGROUND AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET.

INSTALL AN APPROVED SPARK ARRESTER ON THE TOP GF CHIMNEYS. THE WIRE MESH

SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2 INCH,

6. ROOF COVER SHALL BE NO LESS THAN CLASS "A" RATED ROOF.

7. A 30-FOOT CLEARANCE WILL B MANTAINED WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE VEGETATION

AROUND ALL STRUCTURES OR TO THE PROPERTY LINE WHCHEVER IS A SHORTER DISTANCE.

m;mémSw,mmojxmmzazo»zczmmﬂﬂmgmvizm»zavgsa;(ﬂmm

w

ON SITE_DURING INSPECTIONS.
FIRE_ HYDRANT SHALL BE PAINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNA
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE. SEE JURISDICTION REQUIREMENTS.
DRIVEWAY SHALL HAVE IN PLAGE (ALL WEATHER SERVICE) PRIOR TO ANY FRAMING CONSTRUCTION
THE DRIVEWAY SHALL HAVE AN OVERHEAD CLEARANCE OF 14 FEET VERTICAL DISTANCE
FOR TS ENTIRE WIDTH.

AS A CONDITION OF SUBMTTAL OFTHESE PLANS, THE OWNER AND INSTALLER CERTIFY.

OR_OTHER SDURCE, AND, TO HOLD HARMLESS AND WITHOUT FREJUDICE, THE REVIEWER
AND REVIEWING AGENCY,
13. DRNEWAY WILL BE 14 FEET WIDE WITH A NAXIMUM SLOPE OF 8% WITH A SOIL

PROVIDE APPROPRIATE NOTATIONS ON SUBSEQUENT PLAN SUBMITTALS, AS APPROPRIATE TO THE
PROJECT.  GFG CHP.33.

EROSION CONTROL:

1. NO_LAND CLEARING, GRADING, DR EXCAVATION SHALL BE DONE BETWEEN OCTOBER 15TH AND APRIL
15TH.  ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS CONDITION REQUIRES REVEW AND APPROVAL OF A SEPARATE

WINTER EROSION CONTROL PLAN BY ENVIRONNENTAL PLANNING PRIOR TO SEGINNING SUCH

CONSTRUCTION. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INPLEMENTING AND WAINTAINING SITE

EROSION CONTROL AT ALL TMES,

UNNECESSARY GRADING AND DISTRIBLTING DF SOL SHALL BE AVOIDED,

5. ALL AREAS ON— AND OFF-SITE EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTMITES, IF NOT PERMANENTLY
LANDSCAPED PER PLAN, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY MULCHING AND/OR PLANTING OF THE FOLLOWING
SCS APPROVED EROSION CONTROL MIX AT A RATE OF 35 LBS. PER ACRE.

BLANDO BROME 50%

ROSE_CLOVER (PELLET INOCULATED) 35%
CREEPING RED FESCLE 15%
ZORRD ANNUAL FESGUE TRACE
WILDFLOWERS TRACE

6. ALL EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED TO AN APPROVED SC. COUNTY DISPOSAL SITE OR OR
DISPOSED OF ON—SITE IN A NANNER THAT WILL NOT CAUSE EROSION

7 ANY MATERIAL STOCKPILED ON-SITE SHALL BE COVERED WITH PLASTIC, ESPECIALLY DURING THE WINTER
MONTHS OR DURING PERIODS OF RAIN.

8. UPON COMPLETION OF GONSTRUGTION, ALL REMAINING EXPOSED SOILS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY
REVEGETATED PER LANDSCAPING. PLAK,

o EXPOSED SOIL ON SLOPES GREATER THAN, 20% SHALL BE SEEDED, COVERED WITH 2 INCHES OF STRAV.

AND AN EROSION CONTROL BLANKET.

SPLASHBLOCKS TO SURFACE DRAIN TO ESTABLISHED LANDSCAPE AREAS

SUZANNE & CLARK COCHRAN}
4530 GARNET ST|
CAPITOLA, CA. 95010]
408—607—-7172)

4530 GARNET ST.
APN 034-034-02

COCHRAN RESIDENCE
CAPITOLA, CA 95010

S
J

FAX: 831 476 2616

DENNIS NORTON
HOME DESIGN AND PROJECT PLANNING

WEBSITE: www.dennisnortondesign.com

712 C CAPITOLA AVENUE, CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA 95010
PHONE: 831476 2616
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Matthew Madden Designs

294 Laure! Drive

Felton, CA g5018
{831)246-2382
olafmadden@gmali.com

1. Ensete ventricosum
(Greeninfront)
(Reds In back)
. Alpinia zerumbet ‘Variegata’
3 Alocasla gagaena ‘California’
A Melianthus major
%. Canna ‘Harvest Moon’
&, Brugmansia ‘Betty Marshal’
7. Agave attenuata ‘Ray of Light'
8, Colacasha escutenta ‘Black Magle’
4. Origanum 'Norton's Gold" -
10. Ficus carica ‘Black Misslon’
{espallered} .
. Cryptamium falcatum
12. Dicksonia antarctica
+3. Acacla pendula
& Agave attenuata 'Kara’s Stripe’
S. Encephalartos arenarius
- Sun berder plants
Aeoniums
Echeverias
Lirlopes
Diarielia tasmania “Yellow Stripe’
- Shade border plants -

Ophiopogon planiscapus ‘Nigrescens’,

Tradescantla zebrina
Zantedeshia albomaculata
Sanseveria trifasciata

5A.1

fi— Back Patlo(Caistone
. pavers, 1" of sand, 6"
J| compacted base rack,
1 geotaxtlle, compacted
* subgrade, with a pre-
| cast cancrete edge

Side Fence (to match

i
|
:
4
- ﬂ | restraint)
|
i
|
t

new fence along back,’
 ends atfront of house)

-Sldeyard/Storage

_House

Front gate:

—‘_Drlvéway {Calstone
/ £ pavers,1” of sand, 6”
> compacted base rock,

. geotextile, compacted
; subgrada, with a pre-

L1 cast concrete edge
& restraint)”

Niche and path (com-
o pacted decomposed
il granite and mexican
wl pebbles) '

Cochrane Cottage 4530 Garnet Street: €apitola

scale: "= 80"
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE: OCTOBER 5, 2017

SUBJECT: 1890 46th Avenue #17-0299 APN: 034-011-45

Design Permit for a remodel and addition to a single-family home with a new
attached single-car garage with living space above. The property is located in
the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Pauline Moore Naber

Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 8/8/17

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The application is for a design permit for an addition to a single-family residence including a new
garage with living space above. The home is located in the RM-M (Multi-Family — Medium
Density) zoning district and complies with all the development standards of the zone.

BACKGROUND
On September 12, 2017, the application was reviewed by the Architectural and Site Review
committee.

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: supported the design as it provides privacy.

Local Landscape Architect: position vacant.

Public Works, Danielle Uharriet: informed the designer that they will be required to mitigate
stormwater at the time of building permit.

Building Inspector, Nelson Membreno: informed the designer of the engineering requirements.

Senior Planner, Katie Herlihy: informed the designer that the dimensions of the lot did not match
the survey.

Following the Arch and Site meeting, the applicant updated the site plan to match the
dimensions of the survey.

ZONING SUMMARY
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A single-family home in the RM-M zoning district, must comply with the development standards
of the R-1 (Single Family Residential) zoning district. The following table outlines the zoning
code requirements for development in the R-1 Zoning District relative to the application for the
single-family home. The new addition complies with all development standards of the zone.
The structure is hon-conforming in that it does not comply with front yard setbacks.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District
Development Standards

Building Height R-1 Regulation Proposed
25 ft. 24 ft. 4in.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Lot Size 5,100 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 49% (2,499 Max sq. ft.)
First Floor w/ garage 1,765 sq. ft.
Second Floor 450 sq. ft.
Decks and Stairs (- 150 sf) 287-150 = 137 sq. ft.
TOTAL FAR 2,352 sq. ft.
Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)
Corner lot? If yes, update regulations for corner lots No
R-1 Regulation Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 9 ft.
Existing non-conforming
Front Yard 2" Story & 20 ft. 48 ft.
Garage
Side Yard 10% of | Lot width 50 ft 6 ft. 3in.
width 5 ft. min
Rear Yard 20% of | Lot depth 102 ft 21 ft.
depth 21 ft. min
Encroachments (list all) Storage Shed 108 sq. ft. storage shed and a

tankless hot water heater
encroach into rear yard.

Parking

Required Proposed
Residential 2,100 to 2,600 3 spaces total 3 spaces total
sq. ft. 1 covered 1 covered

2 uncovered

Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in Utilities must be relocated
area underground to the nearest

utility pole.

DISCUSSION

The 5,100 square-foot parcel is located on 46" Avenue, a street with a variety of residential
housing stock including single-family homes and multi-family apartments. The RM-M zone,
requires 2,900 square feet per dwelling unit; therefore, the 5,100 square foot lot is limited to a
single-family home.

Design Permit
The applicant is proposing a remodel and addition to the existing single-family home. The plans

include expanding the kitchen area of the home and building an attached garage with living
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space above. The new exterior materials will match existing with board and batten on the front
elevation and horizontal siding along the side and rear elevations. The new garage will also be
finished with horizontal hardie-board siding. A one foot wide belly-board is proposed to break
the massing of the structure between the two floors. The finishing details include new corbels
under the 18-inch roof overhangs, corner trim, new windows and trim throughout, and a deck off
the second story addition.

Non-conforming Structure

The existing home is a non-conforming structure because it does not comply with the front yard
setback requirement. The proposed remodel and addition does not exceed 80% of the current
market value. The home may maintain the non-conforming status.

CEQA

Section 15301(e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of an addition to a single
structure that will not result in an increase of more than 50% of the floor area of the existing
structure. This project involves an addition to an existing single-family residence in the RM-M
Zoning District. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the
proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #17-0299 based on the findings and conditions.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. The project approval is for the construction of remodel and addition to the existing

single-family home at 1890 46™ Avenue. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 5,100
square-foot property is 49% (2,499 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 46% with
a total of 2,352 square feet of floor area, compliant with the maximum FAR within the
zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and
approved by the Planning Commission on October 51, 2017, except as modified through
conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #17-0299
shall be paid in full.

5. Affordable Housing in-lieu fees are not required for this project because the addition is
less than 50 percent of the square footage of the existing home.

6. Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

7. At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
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as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant species are
recommended.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a

Packet Pg. 57




5.B

permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

18. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

19. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

20. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed addition complies
with the Zoning Ordinance and the project secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance,
General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the addition to the existing
residence. The updated design will maintain the character and integrity of the
neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of additions that are
lets than 50 percent of the existing structure. This project involves an addition to an
existing, single-family residence that is less than 50% of the square footage of the
existing home. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the
proposed project.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. 1890 46th Avenue Plan

Prepared By: Katie Herlihy
Senior Planner
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE: OCTOBER 5, 2017

SUBJECT: 108 Monterey Avenue #17-0350 APN : 035-262-09

Coastal Development Permit for a seasonal ice skating rink.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is
appealable to the Coastal Commission after all local appeals are exhausted.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: City of Capitola

Representative: Capitola Village Wharf Business Improvement, filed: 9/11/17

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing a temporary ice skating rink in Esplanade Park during the holiday
months of December and January. Esplanade Park is located in the Public Facilities Zone. The
temporary use is consistent with the General Plan, Zoning Ordinance, and Local Coastal
Program.

BACKGROUND

On August 24, 2017, the City Council authorized use of Esplanade Park for a temporary ice
skating rink through the issuance of a Special Even Permit, an Encroachment Permit, and an
Amplified Sound Permit. “iSkate Capitola Village” is a new special event jointly proposed by the
Capitola Village Wharf and Business Improvement Association (BIA) and the Capitola-Soquel
Chamber of Commerce (Chamber). The BIA is the applicant and is organizing the event.

DISCUSSION

A development that increases the intensity of use within the Coastal Appeal Zone requires a
Coastal Development Permit (CDP). The proposed ice skate rink will intensify the use of
Esplanade Park and therefore requires approval of a CDP by the Planning Commission.

The BIA is requesting a CDP to have a synthetic ice skating rink in Esplanade Park from
December 15, 2017, through January 7, 2018. The purpose of the event is to provide residents
and tourists with a holiday activity and to draw more customers to Village businesses during the
slower winter season. If the event is a success, the BIA would like the event to be recurring. A
condition of approval has been added to allow the event to recur with the requirements that
each year proper permits from the City Council (Special Event Permit and Encroachment
Permit) are acquired and the California Coastal Commission is notified in advance.

The proposed rink would be made of a plastic polymer treated with a food-grade lubricating
solution on the top to reduce friction and give the skaters the feel of natural ice. The rink would
measure 30 feet wide by 40 feet long and would be set up eight feet west of the bandstand and
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17 feet south of the Santa Cruz County Sanitation pump house building that houses the
bathrooms in Esplanade Park.

A skate rental kiosk would be set up 10 feet west of the rink, near the lawn area and the
seawall, and one-foot-wide rubber matting for putting on skates and walking to and from the rink
would be placed on the beach side of the rink. All sides of the rink would allow sufficient room
for wheelchair access. The proposed layout can be seen in Attachment 1.

The rink would have 29-inch tall fencing that could hold advertising banners on the inside and
the outside. The Chamber intends to sell banner space to pay for the costs associated with the
event. Any profit made would be used to fund future events.

To set the holiday ambiance, patio lights will be hung on the rink walls and spotlights will light up
the rink at night. Background holiday music would be played during each skate session in place
of the usual Village holiday music. A Christmas tree will be displayed on the bandstand as part
of the BIA Village holiday decorations. The BIA plans to work with local schools to arrange for
bands to perform on the bandstand during the weekend free play hours.

The rink will be open daily from 10 a.m. to 8 p.m. and include three two-hour sessions at 10
a.m., 2 p.m., and 6 p.m., with up to 40 skaters per session. The lighting and music would be
turned off by 8 p.m. each night. Admission will be $10 and an additional $5 for skate rentals.
Skaters may bring their own skates. A booth may be set up near the skate rental area to
distribute free hot chocolate during the event.

The rink vendor, Events and More, would have staff onsite to set up and dismantle the rink and
operate the skate sessions, including keeping the area clean. The equipment would be locked
up at night for security. A condition of approval has been added requiring monitoring of the
bathrooms and emptying of the trash receptacles.

Environmental Review

Section 15304 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts minor alterations to land. Specifically,
15304(e) exempts “Temporary use of land having negligible or no permanent effects on
environment, including carnivals, sales of Christmas trees, etc.” No adverse environmental
impacts were discovered during review of the proposed temporary ice rink.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve application #17-0350 based on the
following Conditions and Findings for Approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval consists of a coastal development permit for a temporary ice skating
rink at Esplanade Park located at 108 Monterey Avenue in the Public Facilities (PF) zoning
district and within the Coastal Appeals zone. A development that intensifies the use of a
property requires a coastal development permit.

2. The ice skate rink shall be completed per the plans approved by the Planning Commission
on October 2, 2017 as conditions.

3. The temporary ice skate rink will operate December 15, 2017 through January 7, 2018 from
the hours of 10 am to 8 pm.

4. The Coastal Development Permit for a temporary ice rink in the Capitola Village shall be
annually recurring with the authorization of the City of Capitola of a Special Event Permit
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and Encroachment Permit. The applicant must notify the Coastal Commission with the
exact dates of the event prior to the event occurring.

5. Clean up of all trash within Esplanade Park is the responsibility of the applicant not the City.
All trash receptacles must be maintained throughout the day and emptied each night into the
City dumpsters. Bathrooms shall be monitored by the applicant and if additional cleanings
are necessary the applicant shall coordinate with Public Works.

6. Access to the City dumpsters and County Sanitation must be maintained throughout the
event.

7. The application shall be reviewed by the Planning Commission upon evidence of non-
compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secure the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have
reviewed the project and support the project as the special event will bring visitors to
coast. The coastal development permit for the special event conforms to the
requirements of the Local Coastal Program and conditions of approval have been
included to carry out the objectives of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan and Local
Coastal Plan.

B. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15304 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15304 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts minor alterations to land including

special events. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the
proposed project.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of
specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed
development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not
limited to:

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as
follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for
public access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)
(2) (a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for
the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
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evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects
upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the
project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access
and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and
upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or
cumulative build-out. Projection for the anticipated demand and need for
increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of
the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such projected
increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its proximity to
the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail linkages to
tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of the site,
because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The ice skate rink will be located in Esplanade Park. The park will remain open to
the public and access to the beach and public bathrooms will be maintained.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion
or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence
of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the
season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and
the proximity of that line to existing structures, and any other factors which
substantially characterize or affect the shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes and beach profile
unrelated to the proposed development. Description and analysis of any
reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of
the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the
project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability
of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the
vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in
combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the
public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e No portion of the project is located along the shoreline or beach. The project is
located within Esplanade Park.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the
general public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal).
Evidence of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral,
blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of
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any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to
historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e The special event will be open to the general public.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along
the tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to
see the shorelineg;

e The proposed project is located within Esplanade Park. Access to the beach and
public bathrooms will remain open to the public.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or
other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to
diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation.
Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public
use areas, and of any diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of
public lands which may be attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of
the development.

e The proposed project is located within a City park that will not impact access and
recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands
committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or recreational value
of public use areas.

(D) (3) (a — c) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination
that one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be
supported by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all
of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to
be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility
which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected;
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C. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the
subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

(D) 4) (a - f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in
support of a condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and
manner or character of public access use must address the following factors, as
applicable:

a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the

reasons supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by
limiting the hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located in a City park..
b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
e The project is located on a flat lot.
C. Recreational needs of the public;
e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting
the project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of
dedication is the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods
as part of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

o No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
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have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The proposed project is located within Esplanade Park. Access to the beach and
public bathrooms will remain open to the public.
SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a temporary ice rink open to the public within a public park.
c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a temporary ice rink open to the public within a public park.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision
of public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision for

parking, pedestrian access, and alternate means of transportation and/or traffic
improvements.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by
the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public
landmarks, protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract
from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located in a City park with available water and sewer services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department. Water is
available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project involves a temporary ice rink open to the public within a public park.
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(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be
required;

The project involves a temporary ice rink open to the public within a public park.
(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;
e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological
protection policies;

o Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect
marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professional for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal
bluffs, and project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant shall
comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the California
Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and
mitigated in the project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

e The proposed project complies with shoreline structure policies.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses
of the zoning district in which the project is located,;
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o This use is permitted with a special events permit issued by the City Council.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning
requirements, and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements
and project development review and development procedures.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:
« Visitors will utilize public parking within the Village for the special event.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 108 Monterey Ice Rink Plan
2. 108 Monterey Avenue iSKATE Capitola Operations Plan

Prepared By: Katie Herlihy
Senior Planner
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iISKATE Capitola Operations Plan

iSKATE Capitola is a pop up eco-friendly synthetic ice rink that will be installed on the flat
concrete area in front of the stage in Esplanade Park. The rink will be installed, run and
managed by employees of Artificial Ice Events. It will be installed on December 15, 2017 and
will be removed on January 7, 2018. Below are the operating hours.

Monday through Sunday, three (3), two (2) hour sessions

10am —12noon
2pm —4pm
6pm —8pm

There will be a max of 40 skaters on the ice during each session, max of 120 skaters per day and
max of 2880 skaters for the entire 24 days.

Admission will be $10 per skater and an additional $5 for skate rentals. Skaters may bring their
own skates.

The rink will be lit with led spot lights and patio lights to be installed by Christmas Light Pros of
Santa Cruz and Monterey County and paid for by the BIA.

The rink will have a fence that allows for 14 sponsor banners on the inside and 14 sponsor
banners on the outside. The BIA will be selling these sponsorship banners and spots to help
fund the rink.

Attachment: 108 Monterey Avenue iSKATE Capitola Operations Plan (108 Monterey Avenue)
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: OCTOBER 5, 2017

SUBJECT: 3400 Clares Street #17-054 APN: 034-261-35

Design Permit, Conditional Use Permit, and Sign Permit with Variance requests
for multiple wall signs for a new Olive Garden Restaurant at the location of the
former Marie Callender’s building located in the CC (Community Commercial)
zoning district.

This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal
Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Cypress Properties

Representative: Terry Womack, filed: 4/6/17

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is requesting a Design Permit to construct a new 6,989 square foot Olive Garden
Restaurant in the location of the previous Marie Callender’s restaurant at 3400 Clares Street.
The application includes a Conditional Use Permit to serve alcohol on site and a Sign Permit
with Variance to allow four wall signs, one on each facade of the building. The property is
located along Clares Street within the mall property in the CC (Community Commercial) zoning
district.

BACKGROUND

The subject property at 3400 Clares Street was previously a Marie Callender’s restaurant. The
original restaurant was built in 1994 and operated through 2011. The current application is to
demolish the existing building and build a new Olive Garden in the same location.

The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application on January 11", 2017
and provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Director, Steve Jesberg: informed the applicant that the stormwater plan was
required to pass third party technical review.

Building Official, Brian Van Son: informed the applicant that the to-go parking spaces must
comply with ADA requirements.

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: thought the overall design was very nice. He expressed
concern with rear elevation due to high visibility along a mall entryway and suggested more
articulation in the wall plane and additional windows.
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City Planner, Katie Herlihy: suggested replacing concrete with pavers by entryway especially
within the 15-foot front landscape area along Clares. She suggested that due to building
placement as a stand-alone island in an active shopping district there should not be a perceived
rear elevation and echoed the Architect’s request for additional windows and articulation.

Following the Architectural and Site Review hearing, the applicant went through several
revisions with the third party technical review of stormwater. The applicant also provided two
design revision to add additional windows and articulation to the front elevation and the side

elevation along the mall entryway.

ZONING SUMMARY

The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the CC
(Community Commercial) Zoning District relative to the application, as well as 415 Avenue

Design Guidelines.

CC (Community Commercial) Zoning District

Development Standards Code Standard

Proposed

Height: 40 ft. max

24.5 ft

Front Yard: Landscaped areas of front yards shall be set back fifteen
feet in accordance with the 41st Avenue design guidelines.

Complies. Portion of
landscape is patio by
entryway.

Side and rear yard setbacks may be required through architectural
and site approval in order to provide adequate light and air, assure
sufficient distance between adjoining uses to minimize any
incompatibility and to promote excellence of development; except that
where a side or rear yard is provided it shall be at least ten feet wide

No additional
setbacks required by
the Architectural and

Site Committee.

prepared food service available for dining Other Floor Area:

1/300 sf all 3600/300 = 12
other floor area

Total: 64 spaces

Front yards and corner lot side yards shall not be used for required Complies.

parking facilities.

Parking Required Proposed
Dining Area: 3106 33 onsite

Restaurant, including all| 1/60 sf floor area 3106/60 = 51.76 33 common w/mall

(3 ADA and
10 compact)

Total: 66 spaces

Loading Areas per 17.51

Loading space
required for buildings
over 10,000 sf.
Not Applicable

Landscaping. Five percent of the lot area shall be landscaped to 17.88%
ensure harmony with adjacent development in accordance with

architectural and site approval standards

Underground Utilities — required with 25% increase area Required

DISCUSSION
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Clares Street is the main circulation route around the north and west sides of the Capitola mall.
The new restaurant is proposed in the same location as the existing Marie Callender’s. The
restaurant location is unique in that it is located on the frontage of Clares Street, when the
majority of the properties along the street are set back from the street with parking in front. The
Olive Garden has four highly visible facades located centrally within an active retail corridor
including the Capitola Mall to the south and Browns Ranch Plaza to the north.

Design Permit:
The applicant is requesting a Design Permit to construct a new 6,989 square foot Olive Garden

Restaurant in the location of the previous Marie Callender’s restaurant. The existing Maria
Callender’s restaurant is 6,538 square feet, similar in size to the proposed structure.

The proposed single-story Olive Garden Restaurant has been designed to incorporate a
Mediterranean architectural style. The mix of stone veneer exterior with wood windows, doors,
and trellises, brick headers over windows and doors, and tile roofing create a unique identity for
the standalone restaurant. The landscaping compliments the architecture and color scheme
with well-manicured Italian Cyprus around the periphery and a couple olive trees in the open
areas. The building is articulated on all sides with insets, roof overhangs, decorative trellises,
windows, and doorways.

The applicant went through two design revisions following the architectural and site review
committee to provide more articulation in the design along the rear elevation and additional
transparency along the right elevation fronting Clares Street. The kitchen is located along these
elevations; therefore, the applicant is proposing Spandrel glass windows, that will appear as
windows but will not have true transparency. The color and materials board includes a picture
of the Spandrel window with a dark tint.

Parking
The CC zone has specific parking requirements for restaurants with 1 space required per 60

square feet of dining area and 1 space per 300 square feet of all other area. The Olive Garden
is required to have 64 spaces for the restaurant based on the breakdown of space on the floor
plans. The application includes 33 spaces on site, three of which are ADA and 10 compact. An
addition 33 spaces are provided through existing shared parking agreements with the mall. A
total of 66 parking spaces are included in the application. Five spaces are proposed to be
signed for to-go pickup orders, where the patron parks their car for a limited amount of time
while they go inside the restaurant to pick up their order.

Condition Use Permit

The applicant is also seeking a conditional use permit for the restaurant and sale of alcohol on
site. In issuing a conditional use permit, the Commission may impose requirements and
conditions with respect to location, design, siting, maintenance and operation for the particular
use, as may be necessary for the protection of the adjacent properties and in the public interest.
The subject property is a single use property surrounded by street frontage and parking. There
will be no impacts on the surrounding commercial sites as the site is significantly separated from
other existing developed sites and all dining is proposed within the building.

Sign Permit
The applicant is proposing one wall sign on each elevation of the restaurant, as well as one

projecting sign. The zoning code allows a business that is located adjacent to two streets to
have two wall signs, one facing each street. The size of each individual sign is limited to one
square foot of sign area for each linear foot of business frontage. Olive Garden is requesting a
variance to the limit of two wall signs to allow four wall signs.
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Wall signs are limited to one square foot of sign area for each one linear foot of business
frontage. The property line is 236 feet wide along Clares Street. The following table provide the
breakdown of sign area per elevation.

Elevation Sign Area Business
Frontage
Front Elevation — West 65 square feet 85 feet
Clares Street Elevation 65 square feet 90 feet
Rear Elevation — East 51 square feet 95 feet
South Elevation 65 square feet 75 feet
246 square feet 345 feet

Variance

Pursuant to 17.66.090, the Planning Commission may grant a variance permit when it finds that
because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this title is found to deprive subject
property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone
classification; and that the grant of a variance permit would not constitute a grant of special
privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
subject property is situated.

There are special circumstances applicable to the subject property including shape, location,
and surroundings. The Olive Garden building is a single use building surrounded by a street, an
internal circulation drive, and mall parking lots. Each of the facades is highly visible and all
sides could be considered frontage. Signs are typically allowed on the side of the building that
faces the street and the parking lot. The unique island like location with highly visible from the
surrounding parking lots and streets, provide findings for unique circumstances. The finding
could be made that the grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the Olive
Garden is due to the unique island site. The surrounding commercial properties have a clear
front, side, and rear elevations.

Landscaping
There is a 15-foot landscape strip between Clares Street and the new restaurant. Concrete

flatwork is proposed between the sidewalk and the front entryway to create a gathering place
with outdoor benches for sitting. The landscaping wraps around the building with the most
decorative planting proposed near the drive entry off Clares Street and the front entrance of the
restaurant.

General Plan

The proposed new restaurant supports the vision of the Mall outlined in the General Plan.
Specifically, Goal LU-8 of the General Plan is “To support the long-term transformation of
Capitola Mall into a more pedestrian-friendly commercial district with high quality architecture
and outdoor amenities attractive to shoppers and families.” The applicant is proposing high
quality architecture with a Tuscan theme on all four sides of the building. The landscaping and
public realm improvements of outdoor benches and shade trees near the entryway will create a
welcoming aesthetic. There is an existing sidewalk that connects the property to the mall. In the
future, during mall redevelopment, the Public Works Director plans to require a new protected
pedestrian crosswalk (light signal) to create a closer connection to Brown’s Ranch. The building
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placement is along the street as desired in the General Plan and Capitola Mall Re-Visioning
Plan.

CEQA

Section 15302(b) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the replacement of a commercial structure
with a new structure of substantially the same size, purpose, and capacity. This project involves
the replacement of a slightly larger commercial building with the same proposed office use in
the CC (Community Commercial) Zoning District.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #17-054, based on the findings and conditions.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval is for the construction of a new, single-story restaurant at 3400
Clares Street. The project consists of the demolition of an existing restaurant, and
construction of a new, 6,989 square foot Olive Garden in the same location. There is no
maximum lot coverage within the CC (Community Commercial) zoning district, except
that parking and front yard open space requirements be met. The project includes a 15-
foot front landscape area and sixty-six parking spaces in compliance with CC zone
regulations. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed
and approved by the Planning Commission on October 5™, 2017, except as modified
through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. The applicant received approval of a Conditional Use Permit to serve alcohol on site.
State licensing is required prior to serving or sale of alcohol on the site.

3. The applicant received approval of a Variance to allow four wall signs, one on each
facade of the building.

4. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

5. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

6. At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

7. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

8. Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant species are

6.B
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

6.B

recommended. The applicant shall obtain a Landscape Maintenance Agreement with the
City prior to building permit issuance.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #17-054
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Santa Cruz
Municipal Water, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Detalils, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
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permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

20. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

21. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed restaurant building,
supports Goal LU-8 of the General Plan to support the long-term transformation of
Capitola Mall into a more pedestrian-friendly commercial district with high quality
architecture and outdoor amenities attractive to shoppers and families. There is an
existing sidewalk that connects the property to the mall. The building will be finished in a
Tuscan theme and provides quality architecture on all four sides. The proposed
development, with the conditions imposed, secures the purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for a new restaurant. The new
building will include high-quality exterior finishes and appropriate landscaping to
maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood. The building would relate well
to the surrounding commercial development along 41 Avenue.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15302(b) of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15302(b) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the replacement of a commercial
structure with a new structure of substantially the same size, purpose, and capacity. This
project involves the replacement of a slightly larger commercial building with the same
proposed office use in the CC (Community Commercial) Zoning District.

D. Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, exist on the site and the strict application
of this title is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification;

The special circumstances applicable to the property is that the subject property is the
site, location and surroundings. The lot is an island within a regional commercial center
with high visibility on all sides. The site creates frontage on all four sides of the building
as each is highly visible from different perspectives.

E. The grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of a special privilege
inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which subject property is situated.

6.B
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This building is unique in that there is frontage on all elevations of the building due

6.B

access from the parking lot and being located along Clares Street and a mall access
road. The other buildings in the vicinity have defined store fronts with side and rear

elevations.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 3400 Clares Street Plans

2. 3400 Clares Street Color Elevations
3. 3400 Clares Street Sign

4. 3400 Clares Street Variance Request

Prepared By: Katie Herlihy
Senior Planner
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Fieldstone" w/ matching 2-1/8" x 8" Thin Brick Tumbled
chiseled corner stones w/ 3/8" Mortar Joint

Color: "Mountain Sunset"
Grout: Natural Gray

102 - PAINT @ EXTERIOR WALLS SPANDREL GLASS WINDOW

Benjamin Moore - HC74

Valley Forge Brown

106 - PAINT @ WOOD TRIM, WINDOWS 144 - PAINT @ WOOD TRELLIS
& DOORS Benjamin Moore #2142-10

Color: Mediterranean Olive

Attachment: 3400 Clares Street Plans (3400 Clares Street)

Benjamin Moore "Clinton Brown"

Colors & Materials

3400 Clares Street Capitola, CA 95010

September 21, 2017

File Name: 16-111 cap| Packet Pg. 90




6.B.2

STONE VENEER

BRICK HEADERS OVER
WINDOWS AND DOORS

240"
200"

FRONT ELEVATION

WOOD FACIA & EAVES ROOF TILE

- PAINT STONE VENEER
SPANDREL GLASS
WINDOWS

ROOF TILE

REAR ELEVATION

RAISED METAL ‘
PANELS

Attachment: 3400 Clares Street Color Elevations (3400 Clares Street)

|
MATERIAL LEGEND For: D¢ Restaurants
rlando, FL
7245 4000
106 PAINT @ WOOD TRIM, WINDOWS & DOORS
‘ AP I I O LA ‘ A Benjamin Moore "Clinton Brown" . .
y 107 STONE VENEER (#133 Brick Clinkers) - Coronado Stone By: ( Architects
" Appalachian Fieldstone' w/ matching chiseled corner stones i
Color: "Mountain Sunset”  Grout: Natural Gray Tustln, CA
0 5 10 20 110 CONCRETE ROOF TILE 1832 1834
Eagle Roof Tile - Capistrano "Olive Garden Blend"
I I I 133 BRICK CLINKERS - Coronado Stone
2-1/8" x 8" Thin Brick Tumbled w/ 3/8" Motar Joint
144 STAIN @ WOOD TRELLIS heet 1 of 3
Benjamin Moore - Mediterranean Olive #2142-10
File Name: 16-111_Color Elevations OPTION 4 Satin Finish evised: 9-18-17
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6.B.2

BRICK HEADERS OVER
WINDOWS AND DOORS

STONE VENEER

RIGHT ELEVATION

STONE VENEER
ROOF TILE

SPANDREL GLASS
WINDOWS

LEFT ELEVATION

Attachment: 3400 Clares Street Color Elevations (3400 Clares Street)

MATERIAL LEGEND For: Dz Restaurants
rlando, FL
7245 4000
106 PAINT @ WOOD TRIM, WINDOWS & DOORS
‘ AP I I O LA ‘ A Benjamin Moore "Clinton Brown™ . .
) 107 STONE VENEER (#133 Brick Clinkers) - Coronado Stone By: ( Architects
*Appalachian Fieldstone’* w/ matching chiseled corner stones i
Color: "Mountain Sunset”  Grout: Natural Gray rUStIn, CA
0 5 10 20 110 CONCRETE ROOF TILE 18321834
Eagle Roof Tile - Capistrano "Olive Garden Blend"
I I I 133 BRICK CLINKERS - Coronado Stone
2-1/8" x 8" Thin Brick Tumbled w/ 3/8" Motar Joint
144 STAIN @ WOOD TRELLIS heet 2 of 3
Benjamin Moore - Mediterranean Olive #2142-10
File Name: 16-111_Color Elevations OPTION 4 satin Finish evised: 9-18-17
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6.B.2

3D VIEW - CLARES STREET

Attachment: 3400 Clares Street Color Elevations (3400 Clares Street)

|
MATERIAL LEGEND For: Dz Restaurants
rlando, FL
7245 4000
106 PAINT @ WOOD TRIM, WINDOWS & DOORS
‘ A P I I O LA ‘ A Benjamin Moore "Clinton Brown™ . .
) 107 STONE VENEER (#133 Brick Clinkers) - Coronado Stone By: ( Architects
" Appalachian Fieldstone' w/ matching chiseled corner stones i
Color: "Mountain Sunset”  Grout: Natural Gray rUStIn, CA
0 5 10 20 110 CONCRETE ROOF TILE 18321834
Eagle Roof Tile - Capistrano "Olive Garden Blend"”
I I I 133 BRICK CLINKERS - Coronado Stone
2-1/8" x 8" Thin Brick Tumbled w/ 3/8" Motar Joint
144 STAIN @ WOOD TRELLIS heet 3 of 3
Benjamin Moore - Mediterranean Olive #2142-10
File Name: 16-111_Color Elevations OPTION 4 satin Finish evised: 9-18-17
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6.B.3

Critical Issues:

« Landlord Approval Required
« Planning Commission approval required for proposed signs prior to standard permitting process.
« Variance required to erect left, right and rear elevation wall signage.

» Only one (1) wall sign is permitted per business

W « Per REA, an individual monument sign is not permitted for site.

ITALIAN KITCHEN

3400 Clares Ave.
Capitola, CA

Store #TBD

January 25, 2016 - INITIAL

Landlord Approval,
Planning Commission Approval,
and Variance Required

Attachment: 3400 Clares Street Sign (3400 Clares Street)

REVISIONS:
Rev 1: 02/12/16 - Inserted new elevations, updated sign recs
5:;9 Rev 2: 11/07/16 - Inserted new elevations & site plan, updated sign recs
Ph:1.800.599 . 7696 Rev 3: 08/17/17 - New elevations/site plan, switched to-go blade location, chg rear to linear
Fax:1.574.237.6166 Rev 4: 09/27/17 - Inserted new elevations

www.siteenhancementservices.com

Packet Pg. 94




o 6-8 1/4" x 9-8 1/2" Wall Sign: 64.92 SF
e 6-8 1/4" x 9-8 1/2" Wall Sign: 64.92 SF
O 24" x 35" Blade Sign: 6.5 SF

Q 6-8 1/4" x 9-8 1/2" Wall Sign: 64.92 SF

G 3-9" x 13-5" Wall Sign: 50.31 SF

15" LANDSCAPE
EASEMENT

S§ Ph: 1.800.599 . 7696 Fax: 1.574 .237 .6166 www.siteenhancementservices.com

LEGAL PARCEL LINE

6.B.3

Site Plan
Store #TBD

0006l
Attachment: 3400 Clares Street Sign (3400 Clares Street)

Scale: 1" = 40'

Page 7 of 18
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6.B.3

Code allows each business one (1) wall sign. Each Front Elevation
wall sign NTE one (1) SF per each linear foot of Store #TBD
business frontage. 65% chance of approval.

SVI Rating: TBD

Landlord, Planning Comission Approval Required

Photo Reference: #1

96-8"

- 11?4-“1_' pu@

Measurements based on architectural plans provided. Scale: 1/16"=1"
Measurements to be field verified.

9-8 1/2"

v

Attachment: 3400 Clares Street Sign (3400 Clares Street)

{
S8
o s
o W
© T . y
oy A4 S
/ 5
A
65 SF Wall Sign 150.00°
Utilized Square Footage: 64.92 | Allowed Square Footage: 93 n
Scale: 3/8"=1'

; Page 8 of 18
SES Ph: 1.800.599 . 7696 Fax: 1.574 .237 .6166 www.siteenhancementservices.com Pac ket Pg 96




6.B.3

Code allows each business one (1) wall sign. Each Left Elevation
wall sign NTE one (1) SF per each linear foot of Store #TBD
business frontage. 55% chance of approval.

SVI Rating: TBD

Landlord, Planning Commission Approval, & Variance Required

Photo Reference: #2

92'-10 3/8"

Measurements based on architectural plans provided. Scale: 1/16"=1"
Measurements to be field verified.

il

&
G

9-8 1/2"

v

>

Attachment: 3400 Clares Street Sign (3400 Clares Street)

S8
= 15" LANDSCAPE
© =i EASEMENT
o -
o ~
o 3
o
D,
A
65 SF Wall Sign 150.00°
Utilized Square Footage: 64.92 | Allowed Square Footage: 0 n
Scale: 3/8"=1'

; Page 9 of 18
SES Ph: 1.800.599 . 7696 Fax: 1.574 .237 .6166 www.siteenhancementservices.com Pac ket Pg 97




6.B.3

Code allows each business one (1) wall sign. Each Left Elevation
wall sign NTE one (1) SF per each linear foot of Store #TBD
business frontage. 45% chance of approval.

SVI Rating: TBD

Landlord, Planning Commission Approval, & Variance Required

Photo Reference: #2

92'-10 3/8"

Measurements based on architectural plans provided. Scale: 1/16"=1"
Measurements to be field verified.

41"

15" LANDSCAPE
EASEMENT

Attachment: 3400 Clares Street Sign (3400 Clares Street)

26"
00061

6.5 SF Blade Sign
Utilized Square Footage: 6.5 | Allowed Square Footage: 0 n
Scale: 3/4"=1"

: Page 10 of 18
SES Ph: 1.800.599 . 7696 Fax: 1.574 .237 .6166 www.siteenhancementservices.com PaC ket Pg 98




Code allows each business one (1) wall sign. Each
wall sign NTE one (1) SF per each linear foot of
business frontage. 60% chance of approval.

Landlord, Planning Commission Approval, & Variance Required

92-10 3/8"

6.B.3

Right Elevation
Store #TBD
SVI Rating: TBD

Photo Reference: #3

Measurements based on architectural plans provided.
Measurements to be field verified.

9-8 1/2"

>

il

o
G

6-8 1/4"
5-9 1/4"

65 SF Wall Sign
Utilized Square Footage: 64.92 | Allowed Square Footage: 0
Scale: 3/8"=1'

>
»

Scale: 1/16"=1"

15" LANDSCAPE
EASEMENT

Attachment: 3400 Clares Street Sign (3400 Clares Street)

00061

\\ 150.00
LEGAL PARCLL LINE

o

Page 11 of 18

S§ Ph: 1.800.599 . 7696 Fax: 1.574 .237 .6166 www.siteenhancementservices.com
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Code allows each business one (1) wall sign. Each
wall sign NTE one (1) SF per each linear foot of
business frontage. 45% chance of approval.

Landlord, Planning Commission Approval, & Variance Required

96-8"

6.B.3

Rear Elevation
Store #TBD

SVI Rating: TBD

Photo Reference: #4

Measurements based on architectural plans provided.
Measurements to be field verified.

13-5"

A
v

3.9

3uq

Olive Cang

50 SF Linear Wall Sign
Utilized Square Footage: 50.31 | Allowed Square Footage: 0
Scale: 3/8"=1'

15" LANDSCAPE
EASEMENT

Scale: 1/16"=1"

Attachment: 3400 Clares Street Sign (3400 Clares Street)

o

Page 12 of 18

S§ Ph: 1.800.599 . 7696 Fax: 1.574 .237 .6166 www.siteenhancementservices.com
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9'-8 1/2"

6'-8 1/4"

5'-9 1/4"

1'-11 3/4"

9'-0 1/4"

v

W65 - Wall Sign - 64.92 sq ft
SCALE: 1/2" = 10"

9'-8 1/2"

A

4'-81/2" O.C.

-8 1/2" O.C.

v
A

5'-9 1/4"

1%2" Aluminum Angle
Vertical Weld to Frame

v

4"

Electrical
Junction Box
Centered

OPENING IN STONE WALL FOR W65-INSET
OPENING IN WALL:
Opening in wall to be 1 larger vertically and horizontally than the cabinet dimensions

OLIVE GARDEN NOTES

063 WHT/BLK ALUM BACKS
040 ALUM RETURNS STAPLED
K-LATH SCREWS

3/4" GEMINI WARM GREY TRIMCAP

177 WHITE SG10 FACES
MFGD. BY PLASTILITE

1

SURFACE APPLIED TRANSLUCENT
VINYL 3M 3630-0450 WARM GREY

GEMX41LED'S

GEM TRIM, RETURNS,
SCREWS, AND BACKS
TO BE PMS 1C WARM GREY

DETAILA

VINE NOTES

063 WHT/BLK ALUM BACKS 1 1

11/2" 050 ALUM STAPLED
RETURNS

K-LATH SCREWS T
1.3/4" STANDOFFS PAINTED
PMS 7533 BROWN

3/4" GEMINI TRIM CAP

SURFACE APPLIED TRANSLUCENT
VINYL 3M 3730-5098 GREEN

GEMM71LED'S

T
DETAIL B

177 WHITE SG 10 FACES
MFGD. BY PLASTILITE

GEM TRIM, RETURNS,

SCREWS, AND BACKS
TO BE PMS 383C GREEN

ITALIAN KITCHEN NOTES

v g
BENT .063 ALUM POP RIVIT
TO BENT .090 ALUM

1090 ALUM REMOVEABLE
PANEL FOR SERVICING LED'S

3/4" CLEAR ACRYLIC
PUSH-THRU COPY W/
3730-5098 GREEN VINYL
ON FACE AND PMS 383C
GREEN PAINTED RETURNS

GEMM71LED'S

090 ALUM FACE
DETAIL C

DIGITALLY PRINTED
VINYL TO MATCH
PMS 7533C BROWN

3M 3730-5098
GREEN VINYL

VINE DETAIL

PMS 383C PMS 7533C PMS 1C
3M 3730-5098 Brown Warm Gray
3M 3630-0450

**3/4" CUSTOM COLOR TRIMCAP
FROM GEMINI FOR GREEN &
GRAY TO BE DEVELOPED
(PART # NOT ASSIGNED YET.)

6.B.3

\

Wall Sign

o ]
090 ALUMN
AND BACKS
SEE DETALL B A N
i ™~
1
TOGGLE SWITCH — & =
Lo 3]
i ()
- S
. ) =
ACCESS DOOR AS REQ'D )
PUT PRINTED LED SCHEMATIC i
ON BACK OF DOOR i »
SPACERS FOR VINE 2 i; Q
POWER SUPPLIES MOUNTED I E
BEHIND SERVICE DOOR — b ©
h
125 ALUM. FACES n O
I
" o
V! o
- <
™
N
SEE DETAIL A +
e
(@]
1/2” CARFLEX AND CONNECTOR U_) 4
4—
[H)
3/8" RIV—NUT o
| o
R N
SEE DETALL C 8
S
©
o
o
< =
10" DP FABRICATED ALUMINUM CABINET WITH 2" DP CAP C
AKZO NOBLE PAINTED TEXTURED PMS 7533C BROWN TEXTL = =
MICRO POWDERS PROPYLTEX 50. POWER SUPPLIES TO BE ¥
ACCESSIBLE FROM REMOVABLE PANEL ON SIDE OF FABRICK &
CABINET. ()]
MOUNTING : E
A) THRU-BOLT W/ 3%"@ THREADED ROD WITH
BLOCKING e
B) TOGGLES OR LAGS ARE ONLY TO BE Q
USED IN EMERGENCY SITUATIONS ©
+—
<

Soo e

—TAP POWER SUPPLY
—B0U—NA
77V —.65/.29 AMPS EA

INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
R OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL
INCLUDES PROFER GROUNDING
: OF THE SIGN. @——n
[

Page 13 of 18
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Tetra® LED Systems MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Drwg #:  039543; 02

CUSTOMER INFORMATION *** SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Tetra® MAX GEMX41;1
W65 Tetra® miniMAX GEMM71;1
ESTIMATE FOR ONE SIDE OF SIGN ONLY Tetra® miniMAX MS GEMS71;1
[1) THE GRAPHICS BELOW ARE FOR REFERENGEQ@XIld not be used for commercial quotation drid without validation. The material estimates fdetra® LED Systems MATERIAL LIST
are based upon our engineering standards aimformation provided pertaining to font, letter hght, can depth, face material, and any special imsttions provided by the customer. LED GEMX41;1 107 Mod 54 Ft
Missing information will cause delays in dely of estimate as well as affect product sel ties, appli and Modul GEMM71;1 27 Mod 11 Ft
2) LED MODULE PLACEMENT AND QUANTITYASRRDXIMATION ONLYhe sign manufacturemustverify module placement and quantity to ensure endliumination. odule GEMST71;1 135 Mod 54 Ft
3) Final material quantities for estimation are the of thegsi OEM, Power GEPS12;60U;NA 3 Ea
l4) Al signs should be tested as complete unitsfirding correct Tetrd® power supply) before color, i intensity,& fictionality. Suppl GEPS12;20 0 Ea
5) For detailed information and instructions reféo the applicable Tetra® product found i at; www.gelightingsolutions.com Supply Wire 9409 100 Ft
Can Depth Power Supply Location Total Amps (Prinary Total Watts (System) Total Area Energy Useage Choose one wir 192160005 28 Ea
5" 1.57; 28 Ea
1.5 REMOTE FACE / BACKLIT| 2.0 Amps 135.77 Watts 16.28 Sq Ft 8.34 Watts/Sq Ft End Caps o TEo0a] o Ea
MATERIAL BREAKDOWN
= GEMX41<1 Modules PIS
o 14
] 15
VE 16
1
G 16
AR 19
DEN 27
. 9' 014 i
GEMM71<1 Modules PIS
IK 27 |
le 9812 »l
GEMS71<1 Modules Pis |
LEAVES 135 2 V
- L- ht- S I t- TECH SUPPORT: 888<694<3533 / 216<266<28fDtawn By: KD D #‘ 039543 . 02 Rev
Tetra® LED Systems Ig I ng olution EMAILTETRADRAWINGS@GE.COM Checked By: KD rwg #: L]
: EAST CLEVELAND, OH 44112 E<FAX: 216 < 359 < 0075 Date: 3119114 PAGE 1 OF 1 ’

6.B.3

\

ign (3400 Clares Street)

3400 Clares Street S

Attachment

Packet Pg. 102

Wall Sign
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39"

34"

A

135"

OLIVE GARDEN NOTES

12'-10"

liveCanden.

L50 - Wall Sign - 50.31 sq ft

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'
135"
4-33/8" 0.C. 4-33/8" 0.C. L 4-33/8"O.C. R

A
. A
A

—Y
2

34"

Mounting Points
SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0"

Opening in Stone Wall

L
OPENING

OPENING IN WALL:
Opening in wall to be 1" larger vertically and horizontally than the cabinet dimensions

Electrical
Junction Box
Centered

172" Aluminum Angle

Vertical Weld to Frame

063 WHT/BLK ALUM BACKS
040 ALUM RETURNS STAPLED
K-LATH SCREWS

3/4" GEMINI WARM GREY TRIMCAP

177 WHITE SG10 FACES
MFGD. BY PLASTILITE

1

SURFACE APPLIED TRANSLUCENT
VINYL 3M 3630-0450 WARM GREY

GEMX41LED'S
GEM TRIM, RETURNS, DETAILA

SCREWS, AND BACKS
TO BE PMS 1C WARM GREY

VINE NOTES

063 WHT/BLK ALUM BACKS 1 1

11/2" 050 ALUM STAPLED
RETURNS

K-LATH SCREWS
13/4" STANDOFFS PAINTED
PMS 7533 BROWN

3/4" GEMINI TRIM CAP

SURFACE APPLIED TRANSLUCENT
VINYL 3M 3730-5098 GREEN

GEMM71LED'S

177 WHITE SG 10 FACES !
MFGD. BY PLASTILITE DETAIL B

GEM TRIM, RETURNS,

SCREWS, AND BACKS
TO BE PMS 383C GREEN

ITALIAN KITCHEN NOTES

v g
BENT .063 ALUM POP RIVIT
TO BENT .090 ALUM

1090 ALUM REMOVEABLE
PANEL FOR SERVICING LED'S

3/4" CLEAR ACRYLIC
PUSH-THRU COPY W/
3730-5098 GREEN VINYL
ON FACE AND PMS 383C
GREEN PAINTED RETURNS

GEMM71LED'S

090 ALUM FACE
DETAIL C

DIGITALLY PRINTED
VINYL TO MATCH
PMS 7533C BROWN

3M 3730-5098
GREEN VINYL

VINE DETAIL

PMS 383C PMS 7533C PMS 1C
3M 3730-5098 Brown Warm Gray
3M 3630-0450

**3/4" CUSTOM COLOR TRIMCAP
FROM GEMINI FOR GREEN &
GRAY TO BE DEVELOPED
(PART # NOT ASSIGNED YET.)

6.B.3

) Wall Sign

o ]
090 ALUMN
AND BACKS
SEE DETALL B A N
i ™~
1
TOGGLE SWITCH — & =
Lo 3]
i ()
- S
. ) =
ACCESS DOOR AS REQ'D )
PUT PRINTED LED SCHEMATIC i
ON BACK OF DOOR i »
SPACERS FOR VINE 2 i; Q
POWER SUPPLIES MOUNTED I E
BEHIND SERVICE DOOR — b ©
|
125 ALUM. FACES }3 O
I
" o
! 8
T ™
N
SEE DETAIL A - +
(@] J
1/2” CARFLEX AND CONNECTOR U_) 4
4—
[H)
3/8" RIV—NUT o
| o
R N
SEE DETALL C 8
S
©
o
o
< =
10" DP FABRICATED ALUMINUM CABINET WITH 2" DP CAP C
AKZO NOBLE PAINTED TEXTURED PMS 7533C BROWN TEXTL = =
MICRO POWDERS PROPYLTEX 50. POWER SUPPLIES TO BE ¥
ACCESSIBLE FROM REMOVABLE PANEL ON SIDE OF FABRICK &
CABINET. ()]
MOUNTING : E
A) THRU-BOLT W/ 3%"@ THREADED ROD WITH
BLOCKING e
B) TOGGLES OR LAGS ARE ONLY TO BE Q
USED IN EMERGENCY SITUATIONS ©
+—
<

>e6 e

—TAP POWER SUPPLY
—B0U—NA
77V —.65/.29 AMPS EA

INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
R OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL
INCLUDES PROFER GROUNDING
: OF THE SIGN. @——n
[

Page 15 of 18
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Tetra® LED Systems MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Drwg #: 039583; 03

CUSTOMER INFORMATION *** SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Tetra® MAX GEMX41;1
Tetra® miniMAX GEMM71;1
ESTIMATE FOR ONE SIDE OF SIGN ONLY Tetra® miniMAX MS GEMS71;1
[1) THE GRAPHICS BELOW ARE FOR REFERENGEQ@Xild not be used for commercial quotation drid without validation. The material estimates fdetra® LED Systems MATERIAL LIST
are based upon our engineering standards aimformation provided pertaining to font, letter hght, can depth, face material, and any special imsttions provided by the customer. LED GEMX41;1 81 Mod 41 Ft
Missing information will cause delays in dely of estimate as well as affect product sel ties, appli and Modul GEMM71;1 18 Mod 7 Ft
2) LED MODULE PLACEMENT AND QUANTITYASRRDXIMATION ONLYhe sign manufacturemustverify module placement and quantity to ensure endliumination. odule GEMST71;1 114 Mod 46 Ft
3) Final material quantities for estimation are the of thegsi OEM, Power GEPS12;60U;NA 2 Ea
l4) Al signs should be tested as complete unitsfirding correct Tetrd® power supply) before color, i intensity,& fictionality. Suppl GEPS12;20 0 Ea
5) For detailed information and instructions reféo the applicable Tetra® product found i at; www.gelightingsolutions.com Supply Wire 9409 80 Ft
Can Depth Power Supply Location Total Amps (Prilnary Total Watts (System) Total Area Energy Useage Choose one wir 192160005 24 Ea
5715 24 Ea
Fi
1.5 REMOTE FACE / BACKLIT| 1.3 Amps 106.92 Watts 8.44 Sq Ft 12.67 Watts/Sq F End Caps o TEo0a] o Ea
MATERIAL BREAKDOWN
GEMX41;1 Modules PIS
o 10
] 1"
VE 12
1
G 12
AR 14
DEN 22
.
GEMM71;1 Modules PIS
IK 18
GEMST1;1 Modules PIS
LEAVES 14 1
P - - - TECH SUPPORT: 888;694;3533 / 216;266;2891|Drawn By: KD D # . Rev
) Lighting Solut : 039583; 03
Tetra® LED Systems »{g‘é) Ig in olution EMAILTETRADRAWINGS@GE.COM  |Checked By: KD rwg #: ]
e _ EAST CLEVELAND, OH 44112 E;FAX: 216 ; 359 ; 0075 Date: 3120114 PAGE 1 OF 1 ’

6.B.3

ign (3400 Clares Street)

3400 Clares Street S

Attachment

Packet Pg. 104
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@ OO OO

Proposed Elevation View

QTY: 1 (ONE) REQ’D

General Specifications

FABRICATED ALUMINUM EXTERIOR ILLUMINATED CANTILEVERED WALL SIGN

FACE PANELS ARE .125" THICK ALUMINUM, PMS 7533 BROWN (TEXTURED FINISH) ELECTRICAL DC

6.B.3

"To G

0G LOGO COPY TO BE ROUTED OUT OF THE ALUMINUM CABINET FACE WITH 3/4” THICK PUSH-THRU CLEAR ACRYLIC TOGGLE SWITCH L

WITH CUSTOM 3M #3630-0450 PMS WARM GRAY 1C VINYL APPLIED FIRST SURFACE. ILLUMINATED WITH GE WHITE LEDS.

OLIVE BRANCHES TO BE .125" ROUTED ALUMINUM WITH 1/4" STANDOFFS, PMS 383 GREEN / PMS 7533 BROWN

Jlade Sign

STEEL TUBE HORIZONTAL SUPPORT, PMS 7533 BROWN. REMOVE LED DOWNLIGHTING. H ‘

“TO GO !" SIGN SECTION TO BE FABRICATED ALUMINUM, PMS 383 GREEN, ADD CLEAR POLYCARBONATE

INSERT TOP OF MODULE FOR UP LIGHT ILLUMINATION OF VINES. ILLUMINATION FROM WHITE LED MODULES.

THE "TO GO!" TEXT TO BE 3/4" THICK PRECISION CUT CLEAR ACRYLIC FOR

“PUSH THRU" EDGE ILLUMINATED LETTERS WITH 3M #3630-0450 PMS WARM GRAY 1C CUSTOM VINYL APPLIED FIRST SURFACE.

CANTILEVERED WALL SIGN ATTACHED TO WALL WITH FABRICATED STRUCTURAL STEEL MOUNTI Top View
RACK RAME Al NCI R

TING
EQUIRED PER WALL CONSTRUCTION, PMS 7533 BROWN.
R SIGNS ARE TO MEET ALL LOCAL AND STATE
EQUIREMENTS AND ARE UL APPROVED. ADD REMOVABLE ALUMINUM COVERS,
PMS 7533 BROWN (TEXTURED FINISH), TO CONCEAL MOUNTING HARDWARE.

Scale: 1 1/2" =1'-0"

PMS 383C GREEN AKZO NOB!
PMS 7533C BROW!

26" OVERALL

41" OVERALL |
39" SUPPORT | 2
= ooy < ]
) 36" FACE PANEL ) 2 <
. \ B 28" SUPPORT CENTERS } | .
& o| b
- 1-1/2" x 188" SQ. STEEL TUBE HORIZONTAL SIGN SUPPORT = oo =
= T 1 ©
| e o e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e o et m EL ECTRICAL STUB OUT
= = = =T ;—g—}
g I 1-1/2" x 2" STEEL BAR
& | SIGN SUPPORT
T L
L5 OLIVE BRANCHES TO BE
oa . .125"ROUTED ALUMINUM
£3 /& WITH 1/4" STANDOFFS I
& w & > | e
aQ = Sy =
w =3 P ?
g G| |93
g L2 |gs 0G LOGO TO BE 3/4" THICK PLEX,
w @3g| [$2 PUSHED-THRU THE ROUTED ALUMINUM
I g FACE WITH 3M #3630-0450 CUSTOM
& 238 pmomfm WARM GREY VINYLAPPLIED.
e mgx 1 e ILLUMINATED WITH GE WHITE LEDS
2 Cl INSIDE THE MAIN CABINET POLYC, ARB%%&*TFE
AL } FOR UPLIGHTING
- | I
— 6508 —GoOE—(0POF =G50l —DORE=090E | F——F
1"x 125 ! 218" .
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SITE ENHANCEMENT SERVICES, INC.

November 18, 2016

City of Capitola
Community Development
420 Capitola Avenue
Capitola, California 95010
831-475-7300

Board Members:

The proposed Olive Garden located at 3400 Clares Avenue, the former Marie
Callender, would respectfully request the Planning Commission to consider, and
grant, a variance for additional wall signage for this highly visible location. The reason
for this request is to allow visibility to motorists navigating to this location as well as
through the surrounding corridor. This site is located within a highly trafficked
destination center with cross access parking fields and internal drive isles. This
location is intended for multiple uses, with multiple access points and this signage is
vital for Olive Garden and provided safety for motoring traffic by having adequate
wayfinding devices to allow motorist ample notification for proper traffic maneuvers.
The request is to place wall signage on (4) four building elevations, where each sign
will not exceed 5% of the wall area attached. Olive Garden is not asking for
excessive signage, but adequate signage which serves the purpose of being both
aesthetically pleasing with the building architecture and providing wayfinding tools to
the motoring public. The Olive Garden has explored other options for this request
and has determined this is the most viable option for this property to reach its
maximum zoning potential.

The requested signage is necessary to properly notify motorists which will ensure
safe traffic flow and maneuvering. The primary responsibility for a driver is to navigate
their vehicle; without adequate signage drivers are in jeopardy of making improper
traffic decisions which may result in unnecessary harm. The proposed signage is
within the intent of the ordinance and will not provide a competitive advantage to this
restaurant. For traffic traveling along Clares Street and the interior access drive isles
this signage will provide advanced notification for drivers to insure they are not

6001 NIMTZ PARKWAY, SOUTH BEND, INDIANA 46628
TEL. 1.888.276.6966 FAX 574.237.6166
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making sudden stops, u-turns or other sporadic maneuvers. This property does not
have direct access to Clares Street and one has to drive past the building to enter the
parking fields. This type of traffic pattern is unique to this location and is not a
traditional ingress/egress situation awarded to other businesses.

Per 17.57.070 B (1)(a) Additional wall signs may be allowed under a master sign
program. During our research we were informed there was a Master Sign Program
for this center however the previous tenant was not under that program. The existing
tenant did have wall signs on each elevation and Olive Garden would like to maintain
that exiting conditions. The previous tenant had signs on all (4) four elevations with
no traffic related incidents, so we feel the Olive Garden would maintain that condition.
This request is the minimal amount of relief necessary to provide a way-finding
device which will be beneficial for motorists traveling this corridor (please see
attached art packet).

Olive Garden is not requesting excessive signage, just what is necessary to identify
the property and provide quality way finding devices. The proposed is the minimum
request required to adequately identify our restaurant to the public. If the request is
denied, motorists traveling this new development will not have proper wayfinding
devices which can result in improper traffic decisions and create confused and
frustrated individuals. Restaurants are typically impulse locations that need to be
readily identifiable to those not from the immediate area in order to prevent taxable
dollars from leaving the community. Studies show that 10% of the population is in
transition, which means they are either moving in, out, or through the area. This is
why signage is not only important to this location, but also provides the necessary
means to properly guide traffic to and from desired destinations.

Sincerely,

§ZEs

Shawn Smith
Site Enhancement Services
800-599-7696
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